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Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Large and varied accumulation in four cartons comprising albums, folders, bundles, and 


loose. Stamps and covers of UK and world. Looks like a potentially very interesting and 


fruitful sort. Includes a quite decent USA collection, respectable album of Commonwealth 


inc. many better KG5/KG6, reasonable album of UK, and so on, from earlies to roughly 


1980. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

2
Medium carton, but with worthwhile content; a small box of stockcards (s.t.c.£1,200+), 


a bundle of lots unsold in our last Buy or Bid Sale (s.t.c.£2,330, many France and Malaya), 


two stockbooks of used France, one of Hong Kong, four small stockbooks (Monaco or 


mixed), some empty albums, etc. (
..
..
..
..
£150.

3
Large cardboard box with quite extensive contents - seventeen various albums/stockbooks 


of world stamps (mainly cheaper but fair numbers just a little better), two cover albums 


(UK FDCs etc.), plus many loose stamps in shoeboxes etc. (1,000s) 
..
£120.

4
Large carton containing the realisation of a complete collection - several world albums, 


UK album of m.m. commems 1980-89, four albums of UK FDCs, some South Africa 


(stamps/FDCs), and much loose it tins etc. Also includes some items such as three UK ship 


letters (worn), 1972 Wedgwood booklet (average), etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
£100.

5
General world album in five medium springback albums (up to about 1930s, not all 


countries included), plus a similar three-volume colln., largely duplicates to the first, a 


small album of Commonwealth Victory issues, and a few others. (Many 100s) (
80.

6
World album, often with m.m. sets, the largest part of it being European WW2 period 


through to about 1950s. Quite an interesting mix. (100s) (
..
..
60.

7
Carton with three albums of UK FDCs (plus some p.packs etc.), stockbook of Australia/


Canada/NZ 1980s mint new issues, stockbook of mainly UN 1980s mint sets, plus some 


similar in packets, and a bundle of open packets of mounts. 
..
..
60.

8
Carton with four world albums, two albums of UK FDCs, small stockbook of modern mint 


Canada etc., a few modern UK stamp booklets, and others inc. a bag of coins. (1,000s) (
50.

9
Very varied assortment in plastic tub, with 1977-78 Commonwealth Omnibus issues in three 


bad photo albums, bundle of Germany presentation cards, several NZ year packs, bundle of 


1981 R.Wedding issues on cards, mixed Germany, and others. (100s) 
..
50.

10
Three albums/folders of world, a small album of 1945-46 Commonwealth Victory, and 


others loose. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

11
Stockbook of Germany and Australia, a bundle of Australian presentation packs (some with 


extra stamps inside), a world album, and various other odds. (
..
..
35.

12
Old collection (up to 1930s) in five exercise books. Reasonable general spread. (c.2,400) (
35.

13
Large box with a UK used collection in two Davo standard printed albums (up to 1996), 


other UK and world, etc. Also a bundle of Godfrey Phillips “Stamps” cigarette cards/


coupons (c.150+) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

14
Mixed carton with a general world collection in four albums, plus others loose inc. just a 


few modern UK p.packs. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

15
File storage box well-filled with wide world mix of mainly cheaper. (1,000s) (

30.

16
Folder of left-over items from a club's “Bring & Buy” sale, mixed world. (100s) 
30.

17
File storage box of mixed remainders in albums/folders/tubs, etc. (1,000s) 
..
30.

18
Banana box of albums, tubs, etc. of mixed world stamps. (1,000s) 
..
24.

19
File box with stockbooks, loose stamps, catalogues, etc. (1,000s) (

..
24.

20
Mainly foreign c.1940s-70s mint mix on stockleaf inc. Monaco, Guinea, Somali Coast, 


etc. with a little dupl. S.t.c.£175. (c.85)
..
..
..
..
20.

21
Plastic tub of kiloware (c.2kg). Mainly UK (many commems) but all-world also. (
20.

22
Various loose stamps (inc. UK 1966 Abbey partial p.pack), plus as-new Lighthouse LS4/15 


stockbook, a packet of unused SG Nubian leaves. (
..
..
..
15.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

23
Long box with world (non-UK) off-paper mix. Approx. 260g net weight. (1,000s) 
15.

24
A similar lot, net weight c.240g. 
..
..
..
..
15.

25
A similar lot, but net weight c.230g. 
..
..
..
..
15.

26
A similar lot, net weight c.230g. 
..
..
..
..
15.

27
British Commonwealth; useful and quite extensive collection of King George VI issues 


in printed Gibbons album (the album itself fairly worn). Mixed mint (mainly l.m.m./m.m.) 


and used (mainly fine) with many better throughout. We count 81 complete definitive sets, 


and 63 Silver Wedding high values. Reasonable number of Indian States also present, India 


1948 Gandhi set m.m., some useful odd values and part sets, etc. Estimated overall about 


75% complete. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£1,500.

28
--; a big old (and quite worn) New Ideal album for Commonwealth issues to 1936. Looks 


like it has been partly picked, but with very many useful items or countries remaining. For 


example, UK has 1840 1d and 2d (repaired), many 1d reds, Mauritius has 1848-59 1d 


“POST PAID” spacefiller used, Cape of Good Hope has 28 used triangulars, and so on. Most 


countries have some stamps cat. in pounds each. Condition varies from poor to very fine. 


Total catalogue stated to be over £10,000 (which we can well believe). (1,000s) (
£700.

29
--; stockbook almost entirely of British Africa inc. Gambia 1922-29 wmk. Script f.u./


v.f.u. values to 4d, 5d, 10d, 1/6, 2/6, 3/- violet, 4/-, 5/-, 10/-, plus some Swaziland, South 


African provinces, Rhodesia. (c.240) (
..
..
..
..
£150.

30
--; bundles of thick pages with mainly sets of about 1950s/60s/70s, earlier mixed m. & u., 


later mainly u.m., with Australia, Gibraltar, Malta, New Zealand, numerous islands, etc. 


Mainly fine, but a few tone spots etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
£100.

31
--; reasonable 1952-70 m. & u. collection in four-volume New Age album (many sets or 


short sets, some countries continue later, sometimes to c.2000), plus a further five mixed 


albums. Good mixed range. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
£100.

32
--; Gibbons New Imperial album (modern “facsimile” edition) volume 1 (for UK and 


Antigua-Malta 1840-1936) with a scattered mainly used collection of a few hundred 


stamps, starting with UK 2-margin penny black. Album in fine condition (retails at £295 


for two volumes). (
..
..
..
..
..
70.

33
--; two old stockbooks and an album of mixed countries with strength around KG6/early 


QE. Mainly low values and cheaper omnibus sets, much in Bermuda and Jamaica. (100s) 


Also a few other world odds. (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

34
--; mixed collection in album with main value in KG6 inc. some m.m. short sets, some 


moderate Australia. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

35
--; stockleaves of KG5 issues, mainly used commoner issues but inc. four Jubilee sets, some 


other better values. (700+)
..
..
..
..
..
26.

36
--; Omnibus; album with mint and used collections of 1937 Coronation and 1946 Victory. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

37
--; --; 1981 Royal Wedding well-filled printed album of u.m. sets, m.s., and booklet panes. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

38
--; --; 1981 Royal Wedding batches still as delivered as new issues, plus a printed album and 


pages to house them. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

39
Foreign; eight stockbooks and an album in carton, with separate stockbooks of USSR, 


Romania, Monaco, Norway, and Italy/Vatican, the others of mixed Europe/Overseas . 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

40
Thematic; Birds; m. & u. colln. in album and stockalbum (100s) (
..
20.

41
--; Famous People; extensive collection in five albums (not written-up) and in stockbook. 


Wide world ranges with many non-Commonwealth, many sets and part sets, some miniature 


sheets etc. Also includes some organisations and events etc. Picked in places. Seems a bit 


aimless at present, but could probably be made into an interesting collection. (1,000s) 
£120.
PLEASE USE FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR TENPENCE !
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

42
Thematic; Music; impressive collection in six large Yvert et Tellier albums, attractively 


written-up in French, stopping at about 1985, and arranged by subject rather than country. 


Comprises mint stamps, a few used stamps, FDCs, and a scattering of postal stationery, 


maximum cards, etc. Some items have been removed here and there. (1,000s) 
£350.

43
--; --; large stockbook of composers, musicians, some instruments, etc. (100s) (
35.

44
--; Olympic Games; stockalbum of mainly c.t.o./appendix issues. (c.200) (
..
15.

45
--; Space; small mix in stockbook. Just a few other subjects also. (c.200) (
..
10.

46
--; World Wildlife Fund; large album of 1976-78 WWF FDCs (108, each with single 


stamp), with some matching u.m. fourblocks of stamps tucked into the pages, and further 


similar u.m. blocks in packets. (
..
..
..
..
50.

47
Covers; small bundle of mainly Jamaica (inc. two 1935 OHMS covers with Duke of 


Gloucester slogan, three 16 July 1937 flight covers, five 1938 with Stamp Exhibition special 


cancel), plus Bermuda (inc. three 1936-38 covers to Jamaica with both Bermuda and USA 


adhesives), etc. (38)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

48
--; small bundle inc. six 1931-49 Australia or New Zealand flight covers, etc. Mixed 


condition. (34)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

49
--; Concorde; 1985 album of souvenir British Airways covers for a wide variety of first 


flights, apparently all different. (49) (
..
..
..
..
40.

(
--; British West Indies; see Martinique (British Occupation), Saint Lucia.

50
Perfins; packet of c.300 mixed world (non-UK), plus c.100 USA Stock Transfer stamps 


with perfins. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

(
--; see also UK.

51
Literature; Stanley Gibbons Stamps of the World simplified catalogue, 2011 edition (6 


volumes, colour). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

52
--; Stanley Gibbons Stamps of the World simplified catalogue, 2008 edition (5 volumes, 


colour). Also 2011 Commonwealth, 2005 GB Concise, 2008 Stoneham GB. (

40.

53
--; SG Commonwealth and Empire (to 1970) catalogue, “2011” edition. (
..
15.

54
--; Balkans Sectional catalogue, current (5th) edition (2009). Retail £42.50. (
..
20.

55
--; France Sectional catalogue, current (7th) edition (2010). Retail £44.95. (
..
20.

56
--; Germany Sectional catalogue, current (9th) edition (2011). Retail £37.50. (

15.

57
--; Italy & Switzerland Sectional catalogue, current (7th) edition (2010). Retail £42.50. (
20.

58
--; Scandinavia Sectional catalogue, current (6th) edition (2008). Retail £34.95. (
15.

59
--; Central America Sectional catalogue, current (3rd) edition (2007). Retail £39.95. (
20.

60
--; Central Asia Sectional catalogue, current (4th) edition (2006). Retail £27.50. (
12.

61
--; South America Sectional catalogue, current (4th) edition (2008). Retail £39.95. (
20.

62
--; South-East Asia Sectional catalogue, current (4th) edition (2004), though new edition due 


soon. Retail £29.95. (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

63
--; five older editions of SG Sectional catalogues viz Benelux (2003), France (2001), Port-


ugal & Spain (2004), Scandinavia (2001), Middle East (2005). Also GB Concise (2006). (
22.

64
--; Encyclopaedia of The Maltese Cross Cancellations of Great Britain and Ireland by 


Rockoff and Jackson, vols.1 and 2, 2006-8. (Retail £65 each) (
..
..
50.

65
--; seven different Scottish Postmark Group books (inc. St. Kilda), 1963-72. Well worn. (
15.

66
--; The Postage Stamps of Great Britain parts 1 to 4, by Seymour, Wiggins, Beaumont, 


Adams, and Stanton, 1950-62. (
..
..
..
..
15.

67
--; The Cancellations of the 1841 Penny Red by Goldsmith and Danzig, 1991. Also British 


Post Office Numbers 1844-1906 by G.Brumell, 1971, and The Postal History of Great 


Britain and Ireland by R.M.Willcocks, 1972. (
..
..
..
15.

68
--; set of 40 photographic prints, probably good quality photographic copies of the original 


plates from Nissen’s standard work on the Penny Black. Shows all corner letter positions 


from all twelve plates, and highly useful for identifying plates by corner letter positions.
£100.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

69
Literature; The Postage Stamps of Denmark 1851-1951 by J. Schmidt-Andersen, Copen-


hagen 1951 (includes the page with ten reprints). (
..
..
..
40.

70
Supplies (Second-Hand); ten mixed albums/binders inc. two Avon, a Devon, a booklet 


album, springbacks, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

71
--; two-volume Lighthouse hingeless printed album for Liechtenstein 1945-2005 (pages not 


individually checked, looks about right), with slipcases. Fine. (
..
..
30.

72
--; carton of mixed material; mounts, accessories, pages, unu. albums, publications, etc. (
30.





Non-Philatelic Items 

73
Cigarette and Trade Cards; three albums of mixed sets and odds inc. many football. 


Some better sets inc. Churchman 1938 Association Footballers (cat.£40), two sets of 1939 


Association Footballers (2nd, £60), Barratt 1967 Famous Footballers A.15 (£80), D.C.


Thomson 1957 Football Stars (£110), 1962 Famous Teams in Football History (2nd, £76), 


1962 Cup-Tie Stars of All Nations (£60), Ardath 1934 Famous Footballers (£80), Adolph 


(Subbuteo) 1954 Famous Footballers (2nd, £36), Master Vending 1958 Cardmaster 


Football Tips (40 of 50, £56), etc. (
..
..
..
..
£100.

74
Coins; United Kingdom; album with collection of shillings (approx. 24 pre-1920, 74 


dated 1920-46, 36 1947-on), florins (22, 58, 15), and half-crowns (6, 30, 23). generally 


about average circulated condition, with a scattering of better here and there. (
..
£500.

75
Postcards; Modern; three shoeboxes of UK/foreign used/unused. (Estimated c.2,000) (
20.
VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 30 October to Saturday 3 November; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-6).
Monday 5 November; larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.45pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.
Any lots marked “” will not be taken to the auction venue (viewing at shop only).





Classified by Country

(
This auction includes the second part of a fine Commonwealth collection, the strength of which is in issues from the reigns of Queen Victoria to King George 6th. Much of the mint was mounted using cellophane pochettes, hence many are unmounted mint, and some others are very lightly hinged. Countries alphabetically Fiji to Morocco Agencies (plus Canada) are included in this auction (as well as material from many other vendors, as usual), and N to Z will be in our next sale. Material from other vendors is of course included in the normal way.
Catalogue prices are from the 2013 Gibbons Commonwealth and Empire catalogue, where mint prices for issues up to KG5 are for mounted mint, and from KG6 on are for unmounted.

76
Australian States; New South Wales; 1844 entire (six pages letter but difficult to read) from 


Bendinine to Scotland with super strike of red chamfered-box YASS/POST PAID, plus decent 


large part red oval PAID SHIP LETTER/SYDNEY, Yass black datestamp on reverse overstruck 


by another mark, British straight-line SHIPLETTER and datestamps.
..
..
30.

77
--; --; 1866 tidy cover to Scotland with 6d adhesive neatly cut down to the hexagonal shape 


before use, cancelled “254”, with Randwick, Sydney, and Kingussie backstamps. 
10.

78
--; Victoria; quite a decent mainly used mix on stockleaves and stockcards with some 


moderate duplication while still having good variety. Many stamps individually catalogued 


in pounds, some in tens. (100s)
..
..
..
..
..
70.

79
Australia; 1913-83 collection in SG printed album, starting mainly used, mixed m./u. in 


1930s-70s, mainly u.m. latterly. Comprehensive collection, with a higher degree of comp-


letion later. Includes 1913 ‘Roo values to 5/- u., 1915 ‘Roo set (7) u., almost complete (per 


printed spaces) range of used KG5 Heads, many of the better 1930s commems, etc. Also 


some p.dues, officials, and AAT. Condition more varied in earlier years, generally fine later. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£130.
Stamp Auction, 5 November 2012
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80
Australia; Gibbons One-Country albums (pages to 1985) with m. & u. colln. which has a 


few better about 1930s, many mint sets in later years, plus bundle of mainly 1980s u.m. 


new issues. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

81
--; 1915-27 ‘Roo 10/- grey and bright aniline pink attractive mint, centred to upper-right, 


l.m.m. but with small thin at top. SG 43 cat.£450.
..
..
..
40.

82
--; 1931-36 ‘Roo £1 f.u. but two or three ragged perfs at top. SG 137 cat.£275.

35.

83
--; 1932 Sydney Bridge 5/- attractive used but with a couple of faults. SG 143 cat.£200. 


Very good spacefiller.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

84
--; early to modern mainly used colln. in album, best for the more modern issues. (100s) (
30.

85
--; British Commonwealth Occupation Force (Japan); 1946-48 set (7) l.m.m., SG J1-7 


(cat.£190 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

86
Austria; 1918-68 mint range on stockleaf of airmail stamps (and a few air theme) with a 


little dupl. throughout and inc. better e.g. 1935 set (15), etc. Also a similar but smaller used 


range inc. 1922-24 set (8), 1925-30 set (20), 1935 3s, etc. Total s.t.c.£700. (88 m., 48 u.)
60.

87
--; 1934-36 defin 2s grey-green poor u., 3s, 5s f.u., 1934 Welfare Funds set (6) g./f.u., and 


1935 Air set (15) used (mainly fine), and a few others. S.t.c.£600.
..
..
50.

88
--; 1984-89 u.m. range on stockleaves, mainly in pairs. S.t.c.£525. (c.350+)
..
35.

89
--; Post Offices and Occupations; m. & u. selection on six pages of Offices in Turkish 


Empire (96, nearly all-different, covering Lombardy-Venetian, Turkish, and French 


Currencies), plus Montenegro (4), and Romania (34). Many better values, condition mainly 


sound/good/fine, though a few faults. S.t.c.£1,100.
..
..
..
75.

90
Belgian Congo; 1939 Leopoldville Zoo set (5) in mint fourblocks (each block 2 m.m., 2 


u.m.). SG 226-230 cat.£200.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

91
Belgium; 1952 Keokelberg miniature sheet lightly mounted mint (mounted on margin). SG 


MS1392 cat.£475.
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

92
Bermuda; 1940 ½d surcharge complete mint sheet of 60, showing varying overprint 


positions. Fine u.m. but for a couple of diagonal kinks. SG 122 cat.£75.
..
20.

93
--; 1953 Coronation 1½d complete mint sheet of 60. Mainly u.m., but stains on three and 


hinged on margin. Cat.£60.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

94
Brasil; 1971-75 m.m. colln. on printed leaves, and inc. 1972 Art Week m.s. (cat.£70), 


1972-75 defin set (11), Congress Building 1cr, 1973 Copernicus m.s., etc. S.t.c.£630. 


(c.120, 5 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

95
British Guiana; 1918 War Tax 2c complete mint pane of sixty from lower-left of sheet, and 


a similar pane from lower-right of sheet, which have originally been together. All stamps 


u.m., some marginal hinges, and folds along perfs. SG 271 cat.£1.50 each = £180.
30.

96
British Occupation of Italian Colonies; Middle East Forces; 1943-47 set (11) l.m.m., 


same set f.u. (values to 2/6 in pairs), and a few others.
..
..
..
20.

97
British Postal Agencies in Eastern Arabia; 1948-54 m. & u. on pages inc. 1948 set (9) 


l.m.m., the three KG6 commem sets both l.m.m. and f.u., 1950-55 set (7) both l.m.m. & f.u., 


etc. (68)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

98
Canada; Newfoundland; 1865-1947 quite a useful m. & u. colln. on pages. The earlier 


years more patchy and in mixed condition, but stronger later. Includes 1911 Coronation 8c, 


10c m.m., 1919 Nfd. Contingent set (12) m.m., 1931 Air unwatermarked 50c g.u., 1933 Air 


set (5) m.m. (small spot on 30c), 1937 Coronation long set mainly u., etc. (185)

£100.

99
Canada; 1852-1902 mainly used collection on pages, from spacefiller u. 1852-57 3d, 1859 


used 1c (2), 5c (4), 12½c, 1868-90 Large Queen 5c (3), 15c (8), numbers of used Small 


Queens (esp. 1c, 3c), 1893 20c (3), 50c (3), 1897 Jubilees to 50c u., 1897-98 set (8) u., and 


mint odds to 10c, 1898-1902 6c, 20c m.m., various used to 20c, etc. (c.560)
..
£240.

100
--; 1859-1979 mint and used collection in Minkus printed album. Earlier mainly used and 


inc. some better values, later m. & u. with many as sets. (100s) (
..
..
75.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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101
Canada; 1897 Jubilee ½c, 3c, 6c, 8c (u.m.), and 50c all m.m. with small thins or other 


faults. Cat.£440. (5)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

102
--; 1897 Jubilee 1c u.m., 2c m.m., 5c m.m., 10c m.m. (small adherance on front), 15c heavy 


m.m., 20c heavy m.m., cat.£421. (6)
..
..
..
..
60.

103
--; 1897 Jubilee $4 fresh mint with full gum but quite heavily mounted, centred partly to left, 


one tiny thin spot. SG 139 cat.£1,200.
..
..
..
..
£200.

104
--; 1897 Jubilee $5 fresh mint with full gum but quite heavily mounted, centred slightly low. 


Corner perf at upper-right folded. SG 140 cat.£1,200.
..
..
..
£300.

105
--; 1903-12 KE7 1c, 2c, 5c, 10c, 50c m.m., duplicated used set,1908 Quebec 1c, 2c, 5c, 10c, 


15c, 20c m.m., same set (missing 15c) used, etc. Mixed quality but many good/fine. (65)
£100.

106
--; 1911-35 useful mint and used KG5 collection. Includes complete definitive sets, 


various coils, a few imperfs, plain FDCs, etc. Almost complete. Condition mainly fine. 


Total catalogue probably £5,000+ (c.700+) 
..
..
..
£400.

107
--; 1932 defin set (7) each value in plate block (of between 4 and 14) on plain FDC. (7 


covers)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

108
--; 1935 defin set (1 + 6c air +special delivery 20c) v.f.u. on plain FDC. Manuscript mark 


clips 20c and 50c.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

109
--; 1937-52 mint (mainly l.m.m./m.m.) and used colln. on pages inc. some fourblocks, and 


with all defin sets. various coils, etc. (348, 17 covers) 
..
..
..
90.

110
--; 1953-72 large collection in five albums, the rump of it being a run of illus FDCs (often 


with fourblocks) plus many mint fourblocks (l.m.m./u.m.) and some used, plus some others 


e.g. Officials, perfins (OHMS and others), etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
80.

111
--; Gibbons One-Country albums (pages to 1985) with m. & u. colln., with good numbers of 


modern mint. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

112
--; early to modern mainly used colln. in album, best for the more modern issues. (100s) (
26.

113
China; stockbook with a wide mix of odds, often with duplication, mixed periods, and inc. 


Taiwan. (c.1,300) (

..
..
..
..
..
40.

114
--; People’s Republic; 1993-97 bundle of illus. FDCs, nearly all different though some light 


dupl. (c.100) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

115
Dominica; 1916 War Tax ½d on ½d mint sheet of sixty, including the ten “small O” varie-


ties. Unmounted but folded on perfs, and crease through one row. SG 55/55a cat.£227½.
40.

116
Estonia; 1923 Air 10m surch on imperf pair of 5m m.m., SG 46a cat.£550. Sold “as is”.
15.

117
Fiji; 1871-1968 mint and used collection on pages with many better e.g. 1871 1d m.m., 


1876-77 6d laid paper f.u., 1d imperf. on laid paper m.m. (trial print ?), 1903 short set to 5/- 


mint, same short set to 5/- mixed used, 1904-9 set (3) m., 1906-12 short set to 5/- m., 


1912-23 short set to 5/- (plus several shades) mint, same short set to 5/-u., 1922-29 set (14) 


m., 1938-55 KG6 set (22 + several extras) both mint and used, etc., but very few QE. 


Mainly fine, some mint is u.m. (342)
..
..
..
..
£240.

118
--; 1935 S.Jubilee set (4, plus extra 1½d, 2d) f.u. on four covers with Buca Bay c.d.s.


(Stamps cat.£34)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

119
--; Postage Due; 1918 set (5) f.u. (short perfs on 2d). SG D6-10 cat.£110.
..
24.

120
France; 1951-57 useful range on two sides of stockleaf, many of them in sets inc. National 


Relief sets, etc. S.t.c.£1,200. (177)
..
..
..
..
£120.

121
--; 1952-55 seln of nine charity sets and two singles, all l.m.m./m.m., s.t.c.£630.
65.

122
--; 1953-56 u.m. selection on stockleaf, nearly all fine unmounted mint, inc. a couple of 


duplicates. S.t.c.£320. (87)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

123
French Post Offices and Colonies; Martinique; 1908-47 mint and used colln. on pages, 


with numerous sets (no airs). Mainly fine though some faults. Total s.t.c.£420. (162, 1 m.s.)
50.

(
--; Martinique; see also under Martinique.

124
--; New Caledonia; 1942-73 mint selection of air stamps with a few duplicates, mainly fine 


u.m. S.t.c.£240. (44)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.
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125
Gambia; 1880-1966 valuable mint and used collection from a decent range of the Cameo 


issues (40), 1898-1902 4d f.u., 1902-5 4d f.u., 1904-6 mint set to 1/-, 1909 set (14) m., 


1912-22 Mult. Crown set mint (missing 5/- but with several shades/papers), 1938-46 defin 


set (16) u.m./l.m.m., same set f.u., 1953-59 defin short set to 10/- l.m.m./u.m., etc. (294, 3 


covers)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

126
--; 1898-1902 QV set (8) plus six duplicates (mainly shades) mounted mint, mainly fine. 


SG 37-44 cat.£155.
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

127
--; 1902-5 KE7 set (12) plus 6 duplicates (mainly shades) l.m.m./m.m., SG 45-56 cat.£237.
70.

128
--; 1902-5 KE7 2½d ultramarine with the “dented frame” variety fine mounted mint. Five 


perfs at foot partly short, and couple at top just slightly. SG 48a cat.£600.
..
60.

129
--; 1912-22 wmk. Mult. Crown set (17) plus fifteen various shades/papers etc. all used, 


mainly fine. SG 86-102, minimum cat.£310+
..
..
..
75.

130
--; 1921-22 wmk. Script set (10) l.m.m./m.m., SG 108-117 cat.£95.
..
..
30.

131
--; 1921-22 wmk. Script set (10) f./v.f.u. (1½d and 4/- each on small piece), SG 108-117 


cat.£325., short perfs on 2d.
..
..
..
..
..
90.

132
--; 1922-29 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (4) l.m.m./m.m., SG 118-121b cat.£90.
..
30.

133
--; 1922-29 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (4)  fine used, each on piece except 7½d. The 1/- 


creased (but might flatten if taken off paper). SG 118-121 cat.£225.
..
..
60.

134
--; 1922-29 wmk. Mult Script CA set (19) plus nine shades (inc. 3/- slate-purple and another 


3/-) all fine mint (m.m./l.m.m./u.m. - some of the higher values u.m.). The scarce 3/-, 4/-, 


and 10/- all off-centre. SG 122-142 cat. minimum £535.

..
..
£150.

135
--; 1922-29 wmk. Mult. Script CA set (19, plus a few shades) fine used (a few of these on 


piece). SG 122-142 cat.£650. (32)
..
..
..
..
£150.

136
--; 1935 S.Jubilee set (4) f.u. on two registered covers to Glasgow. (Stamps cat.£23.)
10.

137
--; 1938-46 seln. of 13 different values (inc. 2/- to 10/-) f.u. on 1944 cover to Senegal, with 


two British censor marks (one of these naval).
..
..
..
20.

138
--; 1948 S.Wedding set f.u. on small plain cover with first day cancels. Stamps cat.£20.10.
15.

139
Germany; extensive collection in five albums (mainly printed) comprising W.Germany 


1987-96 mint (plus some used, some W.B.), Germany used 1902-85, WG used 1981-95, 


WG used 1957-74, E.Germany used 1977-83, also further similar in two stockbooks, and 


three folders of ETBs and E.Germany. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
£100.

140
Gibraltar; 1886-1960 useful m. & u. collection inc. better QV/KE7 (some of these poorer), 


1903 8/- g.u., 1906-11 g.u., 1912-24 2/- (2), 4/- (2) m.m., 4/- g.u., 8/- fair u., 1921-27 8/- m. 


(rubbed), 1925-32 10/- g.u., 1938-51 mixed m./u. to 10/-, 1948 S.Wedding £1 l.m.m., etc. 


(360)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

141
--; 1912-24 set (10 + 7 shades) l.m.m./m.m., SG 76-85 cat.£400+
..
..
£150.

142
--; 1925-32 set 1/- to £1 l.m.m. (the £1 centred to right), plus two shades of the 1/- l.m.m. 


SG 102-7 cat.£253.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

143
--; 1935 S.Jubilee set (4) f.u. on two covers to Glasgow. (Stamps cat.£42.)
..
15.

144
--; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., the £1 centred toward left. Cat.£83.
..
30.

145
Gilbert and Ellice Islands; 1911-56 small collection on pages inc. 1911 Pandanus set (4) 


f.u., 1912-24 1/- f.u. on cover, 1935 Jubilee set (4) mint, 1939-55 defin set (12) m., 1949 


S.Wedding £1 l.m.m. and f.u., etc. (87, 3 covers)
..
..
..
60.

146
--; 1911 opt. set (7) l.m.m./m.m. (1d toned). SG 1-7 cat.£180.
..
..
40.

147
--; 1912-24 set (13) fine mint, mainly very l.m.m. (the 5/- u.m. top marginal, the £1 u.m. 


lower marginal and centred to lower-right), mainly marginal. SG 12-24 cat.£600.
£200.

148
--; 1912-24 short set to 2/-, plus 5/-, and four duplicates, all f.u., mainly on pieces. 


Cat.£113.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

149
--; 1922-27 set (5) l.m.m., SG 27-30, 35, cat.£179.
..
..
..
60.

150
--; 1922-27 1d and 2d, each in fine used fourblock with lower marginal control. SG 28, 30, 


cat.£178. Couple of short perfs.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

151
--; 1935 S.Jubilee set f.u. on two covers (a few short perfs),stamps cat.£55.
..
15.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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152
Gold Coast; 1876-1954 useful m. & u. collection on pages, from 1876-84 ½d g.u., 1884-91 


set (9) mint, same set (9 + duplicates/shades) used, 1889 1d on 6d used (2), 1889-94 20/- on 


red f.u., 1898-1902 short set to 6d m., 1904-6 short set to 6d m., 1907-13 short set to 2/6 m., 


1921-24 short set to 5/- m., same used with shades, 1928 Christiansborg m. & u. sets, 


1938-43 defin m.m. & f.u. sets, 1948 defin m.m. & u. sets, 1948 S.Wedding 10/- l.m.m. & 


f.u., postage due 1923 set (4) m., etc. (371, 4 covers)
..
..
..
£260.

153
--; 1902 wmk. Crown CA short set to 10/- fine mint (some very l.m.m.), SG 38-47 


cat.£227. (10)
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

154
--; 1913-21 wmk. Mult. Crown CA short set to 10/- mint (some u.m.) inc. some shades/dies/


papers and inc. 2/6 (2), 10/- (3). Cat. minimum £215+. (24)
..
..
60.

155
--; 1935 S.Jubilee set (4) f.u. on two covers to Glasgow. Stamps cat.£60.
..
20.

156
Greece; 1927-34 m. & u. seln. inc. 1930 Centenary set (18) m.m., total s.t.c.£1,800. (46)
£180.

157
Grenada; 1861-1953 m. & u. colln. on pages inc. 1861-62 1d f.u., 1883 set (7) u., plus 


m.m. tête-bêche pairs of 4d, 6d, 1908-11 3d to 1/- m., 1913-22 various used values to 2/- 


with shades etc., 1921-32 short set to 5/- m., odds of same set used, 1934-36 defin set (10) 


g./f.u., 1935 Jubilee set f.u., 1938-50 defin set inc. perfs etc. m. & u., 1948 S.Wedding 10/- 


l.m.m. and f.u., etc. (c.350, 2 covers)
..
..
..
..
£140.

158
--; 1895-99 QV set (8) fresh m.m./l.m.m., SG 48-55 cat.£100.
..
..
30.

159
--; 1902 short set to 2/-, and 1904-6 ½d, 1d, 3d to 2/- (short perfs on 1/-), all fine m.m., cat.


£169. (14)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

160
--; 1913-22 set (10) plus thirty various shades/papers etc., all mint and mainly fine. Cat. 


minimum £150.
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

161
--; 1916 War Tax 1d with the damaged “A” variety (so-called “triangle for A in TAX”), 


u.m., SG 109b cat.£55.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

162
--; 1934 pictorial defin set (10) u.m., SG 135-144cat.£60.
..
..
26.

163
--; 1935 S.Jubilee set f.u. on two covers to Glasgow cancelled first day. (Stamps cat.£40.)
15.

164
--; 1935 S.Jubilee set f.u. on two covers to Glasgow cancelled 13 July. (Stamps cat.£40.)
15.

165
Hong Kong; 1863-1901 used range inc. 1863-71 nine odds to 96c, 1876-77 28c on 30c, 


1877 16c (2), 1880 5c on 18c, 10c on 12c (2), 10c on 24c (2), 1885 50c on 48c (2), $1 on 


96c, 1891 $1 on 96c with character (2), 1891 Jubilee 2c, etc. Condition mainly good/fine 


but some faults. (63)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

166
--; 1882-96 4c m.m. (SG 34, cat.£25, creased), 10c purple/red heavy m.m. (38, £40), 1885 


20c on 30c m.m. (40, £190), 1891 50c on 48c with Chinese character (2 l.m.m.) (SG 49, 


£80 each), 1900-01 2c poor m.m. (56, £27), 5c l.m.m. (58, £25), 10c m.m. (59, £50), 12c 


m.m. (60, £48, tone spot), and 30c m.m. (61, £60).
..
..
..
90.

167
--; used seln . of QV surcharges inc. 1885 50c on 48c, etc. (16)
..
..
15.

168
--; 1903 short set to 30c (missing 4c), 1904-6 odd values to 20c (2), 30c(2), 50c, and 


1907-11 1c, 4c, 10c, 20c, 30c, 50c, all mint, generally fine. (24)
..
..
£120.

169
--; KE7 used seln. with 1903 to $2 (short corner), 1904-6 $1 (2), $3 (stained), 1907-11 30c, 


50c. (40)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

170
--; 1912-21 wmk. Mult. Crown CA mint selection comprising two shades each of 1c to 12c, 


then 20c, 25c, 30c (2), 50c (6), $1, $2, $3, and $5 (3). Generally very fine, mixed m.m., 


l.m.m., and a few u.m. Cat.£2,580+ (30)
..
..
..
..
£500.

171
--; 1912-21 used selection of values to $2 (2), $3 (2), and $10 (2), generally sound/good/


fine. Cat. c.£640. (31)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

172
--; 1912-21 25c Type B unmounted mint. SG 109 cat.£250.
..
..
£100.

173
--; 1921-37 wmk. Mult. Script CA set (18) mint - the $3, $5, and several values up to 30c 


are unmounted mint. Also eight various shades etc. SG 117-1322 cat.£1,000+
..
£350.

174
--; 1921-37 set (18), plus various duplicates (inc. $3, $5) used, mainly good/fine. Cat. 


£350+ (43)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

175
--; 1921-37 (1928) 2c blue-green mint block of nine, the centre stamp with the “Damaged 


Top of Crown” variety. Centre-top and centre-bottom stamps are mounted, all others (inc. 


variety) are u.m. Variety not SG-listed (HK Study Circle variety no.22). SG 118var.
75.
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176
Hong Kong; 1935 Silver Jubilee set (4) in fine used fourblocks, all cancelled with Swatow 


c.d.s. postmarks. Mainly fine but couple of small faults. Basic stamps cat.£72.
..
50.

177
--; 1935-62 mix on pages inc. 1935 S.Jubilee m. set, u. set, and set on two covers, 1937 


Coronation set m. pairs, u singles, set on FDC, 1941 Centenary $1 f.u. (3), 1949 UPU set 


l.m.m., 1923 p.due set (5) m., 1938 5d Duty f.u. on cover, etc. (118, 3 covers)
..
90.

178
--; 1938-52 KG6 definitive set (23) complete mint, mixed lightly mounted and unmounted 


mint. The u.m. include $1 lilac & blue, $2 orange & green, $5 lilac & scarlet, and $10 green 


& violet (this with tone spot at corner). Also nine extra perfs etc. (Cat.£1,100+ for u.m.)
£150.

179
--; 1938-52 KG6 defin set (23, plus numerous duplicates/shades/perfs, but 8c brown 


missing - includes extra $10 green & violet) used, mainly fine. Cat.£400+ (61)
..
60.

180
--; 1940 Centenary set (6) u.m., cat.£90.
..
..
..
..
35.

181
--; 1948 Silver Wedding set (2) lightly mounted mint. (Cat.£328 for u.m.)
..
75.

182
--; 1948 Silver Wedding set (2) v.f.u., $10 centred to left. Cat.£121.
..
..
40.

183
--; British Post Offices in China; 1917-21 short set to $1 mint (1c, 4c, 6c, 20c, 25c, 50c 


u.m., $1 heavy m.m., others l.m.m./m.m.), plus three extra shades/papers of the 50c m.m. 


(not the white back). Cat. approx.£450+ (15)
..
..
..
£120.

184
--; --; 1917-21 short set to $3 (plus extra shades etc. of 4c, $1, 4 x 50c - one of these 


arguably white back) used, mainly good/fine, a few faults. The $2 sound used, $3 fine used. 


Cat. c.£375.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

185
--; --; 1922-27 set (11) mint - the 10c, 20c, 25c, and $1 l.m.m./m.m., all others unmounted. 


Some toning on 20c, 25c. SG 18-28 cat.£400.
..
..
..
£100.

186
--; --; 1922-27 odd values used inc. $2 sound/good used. Cat.£289.(8)
..
40.

187
--; --; 1922-27 $2 good used, SG 28 cat.£250.
..
..
..
50.

188
India; 1798-1873 seln. of covers inc. 1798 with boxed PATNA/BG:PE, 1855 with vertical pair 


of ½a adhesive (cut close/into), three of 1857 each with 1855 4a on blue paper. (8)
60.

189
--; 1854-1964 m. & u. collection with the four 1854 imperfs poor u., 1866 optd. fiscal 6a 


fair u., 1874 9p m. (2), 1882-90 m. odds to 12a, 1895 high value set (3) u.m. (some bends), 


two of same set used, 1902-11 values to 15r u., 1911-22 high values u. to 25r, 1926-33 15r, 


25r u., 1937-40 various defins m., 1940-43 set (14) m.m., 1949-52 defin set (16) l.m.m., 


reasonable range of officials, etc. (c.800) 
..
..
..
..
£200.

190
--; 1902-11 KE7 25r attractive fine used with telegraphic cancel of Allahabad-Katra. SG 


147 (cat.£1,300 for postal, one third for telegraphic).
..
..
..
£120.

191
--; 1948 Gandhi set (4) mint. The 10r is fine unmounted mint upper marginal (hinged on 


the margin). Three lower values are mixed m.m. (12a thinned). SG 305-8 cat.£275.
£180.

192
--; 1948 Gandhi set (4) very fine used (off FDC, or c.t.o.), SG 305-8 cat.£120.
..
50.

193
--; 1948 Gandhi set (4) fine used on registered cover used within Bombay, cancelled 14 


September. The 12a has scratch at top of head, 10r has a diagonal mark which is probably a 


rub, and some broken ink in lower panel. Stamps cat.£120.
..
..
30.

194
--; China Expeditionary Force; 1900 QV set (10), plus 1904 1a, all mint (m.m./l.m.m./


u.m.). Toning on 2a6p and 8a, blemish at top of 12a. SG C1-C11 cat.£113.
..
22.

195
--; --; 1905-11 1a, 1r mint, plus used QV (1), KE7 (6), KG5 (1). Cat.£121.
..
20.

196
--; Indian Expeditionary Forces; 1914 set (10) mint, and same set used (missing 8a), plus 


a few duplicates. Cat. c.£44. (25)
..
..
..
..
12.

197
Indian States; useful collection in stockbook, mint and used, with some moderate dupli-


cation, comprising Alwar (5), Bamra (8), Barwani (5), Bhopal (92), Bundi (14), Bushire 


(3), Chamba (76), Charkari (31), Cochin (c.200), Dhar (7), Duttia (7), Faridkot (68), 


Gwalior (c.175), Hyderabad (c.300), Indore (49), Jaipur (67), Jammu & Kashmir (17), 


Jind (115), Jhalawar (4), Kishengargh (11), Morvi (3), Nabha (32), Nowanagur (12), 


Orcha (13), Patiala (c.125), Poonch (7), Rajpeepla (1), Sirmoor (60), Soruth (49), 


Travancore (c.225), and Wadhwan (3). Condition varies but mainly good/fine. (
£120.
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198
Indian States; largely used on pages of Indore, Bhopal, Cochin, Hyderabad, Soruth, 


Travancore, and others. (c.200+)
..
..
..
..
24.

199
--; Barwani; 1927 4a orange-brown perf.7 u.m. (no gum), with quite good print quality. 


SG 22 cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

200
--; Chamba; 1913-36 mint range of KG5 on four pages of postage (29) and service (20). 


Mainly fine, a few tone spots. 
..
..
..
..
..
24.

201
--; Gwalior; small m. & u. lot inc. 1928-36 5r f.u. (cat.£30) etc. (71)
..
24.

202
--; Jind; small m. & u. colln. (37)
..
..
..
..
10.

203
--; Nabha; small mainly mint, mainly KG5 colln. (18)
..
..
..
8.

204
--; Patiala; QV-KG5 m. & u. colln. on pages (60)
..
..
..
10.

205
Iraq; mint and used collection on stockleaves. (c.500) Also a few Serbia
..
20.

206
Ireland; 1922-23 range of provisional overprint low values (to 1/-) on a few pages, fairly 


complete both mint and used. (188)
..
..
..
..
£100.

207
--; 1922 Dollard Seahorses set (3 + 2/6 shade) m.m./l.m.m. The 2/6 reddish-brown is u.m. 


but has two short perfs, the 10/- centred to left and slightly high. SG 17-21 cat.£375.
80.

208
--; 1922-23 Thom opt. Seahorses 2/6 u.m. (centred right, few short perfs), 5/- fine l.m.m., 


SG 64-65 cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

209
--; 1922-23 unmounted mint vertical coil pairs of ½d, 1d, 1½d, and 2d, each with one 


stamp showing the “long 1” variety. The ½d with an extra ordinary m.m. example at top. 


Three have coil joins. SG 67/67a-70/70a, cat.£236.
..
..
..
75.

210
--; 1922-34 defin set (12) mint, 1d coil with single extra perf l.m.m., several other coils, 


same set u., 1937 Saint Patrick 2/6 l.m.m. and u., 1940-68 set (17) l.m.m., and a few odds 


used.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£110.

211
--; 1922-34 defin 1d perf. 15 x imperf vertical pair fine used on commercial cover. SG 72c, 


cat.£42 each.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

212
--; 1925-28 Seahorses set of three in fine fresh pairs, each pair having one stamp each with 


narrow and wide dates. The 2/6 pair is horizontal and m.m., 5/- horizontal and l.m.m., 10/- 


is vertical with lower stamp m.m. and upper u.m. SG 83a-85a cat.£1,950.
..
£600.

213
--; 1925-28 Seahorses set (3) u.m., SG 83-85 cat.£225.
..
..
..
£100.

214
--; 1925-28 Seahorses narrow date 2/6, wide date 2/6 (3), and 5/- (3) mixed used. SG 83, 


86, 87, cat.£580.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

215
--; 1929-65 mint and used colln. of commemoratives on pages, most of the mint l.m.m. 


(some possibly u.m.), used mainly fine. (c.270)
..
..
..
£100.

216
--; 1929-66 mix of covers inc. 1931 1st and 2nd experimental England-Australia flights, 


1929 Galway-London first flight, two 1932 Dublin-Berlin first flights, and various plain 


FDCs. (39)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

217
--; 1935 re-engraved Seahorses set (3) very fine and fresh unmounted mint. 2/6 well-centred, 


5/- centred to left and with some perfs at foot partly short, and the 10/- centred slightly to 


lower-right and with only one shortened perf. SG99-101 cat.£400.
..
..
£150.

218
--; 1935 re-engraved Seahorses set (3) fine used, the 10/- with some gum soaked into the 


paper. SG 99-101 cat.£425.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

219
--; 1935 re-engraved Seahorses set (3 + extra 2/6) good/fine used, some with gum soaked 


into paper. SG 99-101 cat.485.
..
..
..
..
..
75.

220
--; 1957-65 seln. of illustrated FDCs (typed addresses, mainly slit open at top) inc. several 


1957-61 with higher cat. (20)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

221
--; duplicated stock of used stamps sorted into packets, often fairly high catalogue (e.g. 


200 x £2.75, 50 x £1.25, 100 x £2.25, 125 x £3, 47 x £5.50). (1,000s) (
..
15.

222
--; Postage Due; 1925 set (4) mint, and same set used, plus couple of others. Cat.£120+
20.

223
Italian States; Papal States; 1869 cover Rome to England with 1868-70 5c, 10c (seriously 


missing corner), and 40c with smudged cancel. French transit mark, Stoke-on-Trent arrival. 


part of flap missing etc.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

224
Italy; 1910-27 small used seln. inc. both 1910 Plebiscite sets. S.t.c.£750. (25)
..
75.
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225
Jamaica; 1860-1969 useful mint and used collection. Good general coverage, some of the 


better inc. 1887-97 set (missing 2/-) u., 1890-91 surcharge f.u. with dropped “H”, 1905-11 


5/- m., 1912-20 set (10) m., various war stamps, 1919-21 short set to 5/- m., 1938-52 £1 


l.m.m. & f.u., etc. (475)
..
..
..
..
..
£170.

226
--; 1921-29 wmk. Script set (13) plus various shades (inc. 2½d aniline centre, 3/-, 5/-) all 


mint (m.m./l.m.m./u.m.). SG 94-106, minimum cat.£205. (26)
..
..
50.

227
--; 1935 S.Jubilee set (4) f.u. on two covers to Glasgow. Stamps cat.£35.
..
15.

228
--; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) f.u., cat.£75.
..
..
..
..
30.

229
--; Booklets; 1942-47 (1947) 2/- booklet with black on yellow cover, very fine and complete 


(some rust at staple). SG SB10a cat.£110.
..
..
..
..
30.

230
Kenya, Uganda, and Tanganyika; 1890-1901 m. & u. seln. inc. 1890-95 4r m.m., 5r unu., 


used values to 2r, 1896-1901 odd m. values to 7½a, etc. (37)
..
..
40.

231
--; 1895-96 overprint 1a6p, 2a, 2a6p, 3a, 4a, 8a, and 12a (ink on back) fines used, a few on 


small pieces. Cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

232
--; 1903-8 mint range of KE7 issues with 1903-4 short set to 1r, plus extra 1r, 1904-7 short 


set to 8a (inc. 2½a shade and extra 2½a), 1907-8 set (9 + 3c shade) all m.m./l.m.m., mainly 


fine, cat.£330. (30)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

233
--; 1903-8 used range of KE7 issues inc. 1903-4 2½a, 4a, 1r, 1904-7 short set to 1r, 1907-15 


set (missing10c), inc. a few dupl. Mainly good/fine, a few faults. (33)
..
50.

234
--; 1912-21 short set to 4r, plus several shades, m.m./l.m.m. Cat. minimum £120. (25)
35.

235
--; 1912-63 mint and used range on pages, with 1912-21 u. odds to 1r, 1922-27 short set to 


3/-, plus 5/-,10/- used (inc. both shades of 12c, the 2/50 possibly fiscal), 1938-54 m. & u. 


odds to 10/- inc. some perfs., 1948 S.Wedding £1 l.m.m., etc. (289, 6 covers)
..
£100.

236
--; 1921-22 short set to 2r (plus 3 dupl.) mint (l.m.m./m.m. to 10c, the 12c to 2r unmounted). 


SG 65-72 cat.£144.
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

237
--; 1922-27 short set to 10/- mint (the 3/- is the black shade, six extra shades in the lower 


values, mainly fine l.m.m./m.m. (the 7/50 u.m., SG 76-94, cat.£370+ (25)
..
£100.

238
--; 1935-37 pictorial definitive short set to 10/- fine mint - the 50c upwards unmounted, 


lower values l.m.m. (10c warped). SG 110-122 cat.£170. (13)
..
..
70.

239
--; 1935-37 pictorial definitive short set to 10/- fine used, plus a few duplicates. SG 110-122 


cat.£230+ (29)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

240
--; 1935-37 1c fine used block of eighteen (6 x 3), SG 110 cat.£27.
..
..
10.

241
--; 1935-37 10/- f.u. (centred slightly left, small mark on back). SG 122 cat.£110.
20.

242
--; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) fine used, cat.£70.30
..
..
..
26.

243
--; Postage Due; 1928-33 set (6) u.m. (diagonal bend on 1/-), and 1935-60 set (6) l.m.m., 


SG D1-12 cat.£117.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

244
Kuwait; 1923-24 short set to 1r, 1929-37 odd values to 8a, 12a, 1r, 2r, 1948-49 set (11), 


1948 S.Wedding set, 1950-54 set (9), all mint, mainly fine. (59)
..
..
70.

245
--; 1923-62 used colln. on pages with 1923-24 odd values to 12a, 1r, 2r, 5r, 10r (telegraph 


cancels), 1933-34 Air 2a, 1939 short set to 8a, Official 1923-24 1r, 2r (telegraphic cancels), 


etc. (110)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

246
--; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) fine used, cat.£50.50
..
..
..
18.

247
--; Official; 1923-24 short set to 5r l.m.m./m.m. (2r creased, the 5r u.m.), 1929-33 short set 


to 2r u.m. (1a and 8a l.m.m.). Cat.£273. (20)
..
..
..
70.

248
Leeward Islands; 1890-1953 useful mint and used collection on pages with 1890 set (8) 


mint, same short set to 1/- used, 1902 set (9) m., 1905-8 short set to 3d m., 1/- u., 1907-11 


short set to 2/6 m., 5/- f.u., 1912-22 mint set plus various shades/papers, u. odds to 2/6, 


1921-32 m. odds to 5/-, u. odds to 6d, 2/-, 2/6, 3/-, 4/-, mint coil pairs of die I ½d and 1d, 


1935 S.Jubilee 1/- u., 1938-51 set (19) m., u. odds to 10/-, etc. Condition is mainly fine, 


though a few tone spots or other faults.(323, 1 cover)
..
..
..
£260.

249
--; 1921-32 wmk. Script 10/- u.m., SG 79 cat.£80.
..
..
..
35.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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250
Leeward Islands; 1935 S.Jubilee set (4) f.u. on cover to Glasgow, cancelled St.Kitts. 


Stamps cat.£40.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

251
Liechtenstein; mint and used selection on a few stockleaves, mainly quite modern, sets and 


odds. S.t.c. c.£175. (c.190) 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots (Supplies).

252
Malaŵi; 1964-74 collection on pages, apparently complete u.m. inc. 1964, 1966, 1968 and 


1971 definitive sets. (210)
..
..
..
..
..
45.

253
Malaya; Straits Settlements; 1867-1941 good collection on pages, with 1867-72 2c m., 


96c fair u., 1883-91 4c m. (3), 1892-99 25c, 50c m., 1902-3 $1 heavy u., 1904-10 short set 


to $1 u., 1906-7 opt. m. odds to 25c, 50c, $1, 1906-12 m. odds to $1, 1912-23 mint odds inc. 


shades, 1921-33 mint values to $2, $5, used to $5, $25, 1922 Exhibition m. odds to $1, 


1936-37 short set to $2 m., full set u., 1937-41 m. odds to $2, etc. (c.450)
..
£220.

254
--; --; 1922 Exhibition wmk. Mult. Crown CA 5c m.m. pair, one with short “I” variety (SG 


243h cat.£65), and 25c m.m. pair, one with “X” virtually missing. Fair only.
..
20.

255
--; Federated Malay States; 1900-34 good collection mint and used on pages, with a few 


of the 1900 overprints, 1900-01 short set to 20c m., used set, 1904-22 used values to $5, 


1922-34 Elephants $2 and $5 used, Tiger values to $2 mint, $5 f.u., etc. Mainly fine, though 


a few tone spots, and some of the Elephants possibly with fiscal cancels. (c.200)
£180.

256
--; Malayan Postal Union; 1936-38 postage due set (6) u.m. (the 4c l.m.m.). SG D1-D6 


cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

257
--; Johore; 1884-1960 mint and used on pages, with 1891 2c (2 diff.) m., 1904 10c SG 59 


f.u., 1904-10 odds to 50c m., to $5 u., 1910-19 $1 u., 1918-20 short set to $1 m., 1922-41 m. 


odds to $2 inc. 12c ultramarine, 1948 S.Wedding $5 l.m.m., 1949-55 set (less 30c) l.m.m., 


p.due 1938 set (5) m., etc. Some of the used high values may be fiscal. (187)
..
£140.

258
--; --; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£50.75.
..
..
..
20.

259
--; Kedah; 1912-59 m. & u. colln. on pages from 1912 set m.m. (missing $3), 1921-32 set 


(15 + extra $5) used, 1922 Exhibition set (8) m., 1922-40 set (8) m., 1948 S.Wedding set 


l.m.m., 1950-55 set (missing 30c) l.m.m., etc. (173)
..
..
..
£180.

260
--; --; 1922 registered cover to Penang with Exhibition 1c, 2c, 3c, 4c, and 10c.Stamps cat.


£179.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

261
--; --; 1937 Sultan set (9) unmounted mint but with some sweat marks on gum, a couple 


warped, and 10c with a few short perfs. SG 60-68 cat.£250.
..
..
50.

262
--; --; 1937 Sultan set (missing 12c) f./v.f.u., a few ragged perfs. Cat.£272. (8)
..
50.

263
--; --; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£50.40
..
..
..
20.

264
--; Kelantan; 1911-61 m. & u. colln. on pages with 1911-15 short set to $2 m., 1921-28 set 


(13) m., 1922 Exhibition short set to $1 m., 1928-35 $1 (both perfs) u., 1948 S.Wedding 


set l.m.m., 1951-55 set (missing 30c) l.m.m., etc. (109)
..
..
..
£100.

265
--; --; 1937-40 short set to $2 unmounted mint, with decent typical perfs (i.e. a little 


irregular in places). SG 40-53 cat. c.£550.
..
..
..
..
£150.

266
--; --; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) f.u., cat.£52.75
..
..
..
20.

267
--; Malacca; 1948-60 small m. & u. colln. with 1948 S.Wedding set l.m.m., 1949-52 set 


(20) l.m.m., etc. (42)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

268
--; --; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£49.75
..
..
..
20.

269
--; Negri Sembilan; 1935-57 m. & u. collection inc. 1935-41 short set to $2 m., 1949-55 


set (missing 30c) l.m.m., etc. (100)
..
..
..
..
50.

270
--; --; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£32.50
..
..
..
12.

271
--; Pahang; 1935-57 m. & u. collection inc. 1935-41 short set to $2 m., 1948 S.Wedding 


set l.m.m., 1950-56 set (missing 30c) l.m.m., etc. (80)
..
..
..
50.

272
--; --; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) f.u., cat.£45.60
..
..
..
18.

273
--; Penang; 1948-60 small m. & u. colln. inc. 1948 S.Wedding set l.m.m., 1949-52 set (20) 


l.m.m., etc. (48)
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

274
--; --; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£38.20
..
..
..
15.
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275
Malaya; Perak; 1935-57 m. & u. on pages inc. 1935-37 set (15) u., same short set to $2 m., 


1938-41 short set to 50c m., $1 u. (2), 1948 S.Wedding set l.m.m., 1950-56 set (missing 


30c) l.m.m., etc. (135)
..
..
..
..
..
75.

276
--; --; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£42.10
..
..
..
18.

277
--; Perlis; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) lmm, 1949 UPU m. & u. sets, 1951-55 set (-30c) l.m.m.
40.

278
--; --; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) f.u., cat.£50.75
..
..
..
20.

279
--; Selangor; 1891-1961 m. & u. colln. inc. 1935-41 short set to $2 m., $5 u. (3), 1941 $2 


f.u., 1948 S.Wedding set l.m.m., 1949-55 set (missing 30c) l.m.m., etc. (167)
..
60.

280
--; --; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u. The $5 is top-left corner marginal and has a perforation 


error (in the margin only) due to a paper fold. Cat.£22.30
..
..
12.

281
--; Trengganu; 1910-19 set 1c to $5 (plus 1c and 10c shades) fine l.m.m./m.m. SG1-17 


cat.£482.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

282
--; --;1917-52 useful m. & u. colln. Includes 1921-41 wmk. Script m. odd values to $3 (inc. 


8c), 1922 Exhibition short set to $1 m., 1948 S.Wedding set l.m.m., 1949-55 set (less 30c) 


l.m.m., etc. (88)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

283
--; --; 1921-41 wmk. Mult Crown set (3) u.m., SG 23-25 cat.£275.
..
..
£120.

284
--; --; 1948 S.Wedding set f.u., cat.£43.75
..
..
..
..
18.

285
--; --; Postage Due; 1937 set (4) l.m.m., SG D1-D4 cat.£170.
..
..
35.

286
Malta; 1885-1970 mint and used collection in album with many useful such as 1885-90 set 


(6) m., 1899-1901 2/6 m.m., 10/- stained m.m., 10/- g.u., 1903-4 m. & u. sets, 1904-14 set 


(17) m., 1914-21 set (12 + 2/6 shade) m., 1922 opt. 2/6, 5/- m., Script 2/- m. (2), 1922-26 


set (17) m., 1926 opt. set (14) m., 10/- u., 1926-27 set (17) m., 2/6 f.u., short set to 5/- u., 


1930 odd used values to 3/-, 1938-43 set both m. &u., 1948-53 opt. set(21) both l.m.m. and 


used, 1949 S.Wedding £1 l.m.m., etc. (694, 2 covers)
..
..
..
£350.

287
--; 1928 overprint set (19) unmounted mint (the 1d chestnut and 1½d rose-red mtd., 10/- 


centred to left), SG 174-192 cat.£200.
..
..
..
..
70.

288
--; 1930 definitive set (17) u.m., SG 193-209 cat.£225.
..
..
..
80.

289
--; 1935 S.Jubilee set (4) f.u. on two plain registered FDCs to Glasgow. Crayon line through 


2½d. Stamps cat.£38.
..
..
..
..
..
12.

290
--; 1949 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£48.10
..
..
..
..
20.

291
Martinique; British Occupation; 1800 entire to England, redirected to Scotland. An item 


of both historic and postal history significance.


Letter is headed “Fort George, Martinico/2 Sepr 1800”, and tells a General of the loss of 


numerous officers and men due to illness and disease, the shortage of officers, and the bad 


state of their uniforms, appealing for new officers to be sent urgently. Cover is addressed to 


General James Grant MP in London, headed ms On His Majesty’s Service, with FORT ROYAL/


SEP2 1800 black two-line datestamp applied on reverse (Robson Lowe type HS4, rated scarcity 


G = “less than six known”). On arrival in UK redirected to Ballindalloch, Elgin, and with 


Bishop mark and two other datestamps. Three ms rate marks (4/4, 5/-, and 5/4 ?). Some folds, 


creases, etc, but in generally good/fine condition.


The British took Martinique from France in 1794, returning it to French hands in 1802. Fort 


George is the name given to what the French called Fort Bourbon, Fort la Convention, and 


Fort Desaix, at different times. Fort-de-France, the current capital was then known as Fort 


Royal. [See www.stamp-shop.com/gallery/martinico.html for full information.]


We have no records of any similar item previously sold, so the auction will determine the price.

292
Mauritius; 1863-1972 useful mint and used collection - a good general spread with depth in 


places and inc. various m. & u. QV, 1900-05 mint values to 15c (both), 25c, 50c, 1r, 2r50, 


used 50c, 1910 short set to 1r m., 1913-22 short set to 5r m. (inc. 7 x 25c, 3 x 5r - shades etc.), 


2r50 u., 1921-34 m. set to 2r50, 5r, 10r (2), mixed u. to 5r, 1938-49 set (12 + some shades/


perfs) u., 1950 defin set (15) l.m.m., 1953-58 set (15) f.u., 1965 Birds set (15) f.u., etc. 


(600+) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£280.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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293
Mauritius; 1935 S.Jubilee set (4) f.u. on two registered covers to Glasgow. Stamps cat.£50.
20.

294
--; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., toning on 5c. Cat.£42.10
..
..
15.

295
--; 1950 defin set (15) v.f.u. (few short perfs on 1r, 2r50), SG 276-290 cat.£80.

22.

296
Montserrat; 1876-1953 m. & u. on pages inc. 1903 set (missing 2/6) mint, 1904-8 6d (2), 


2/-, 2/6 f.u., 1908-14 set (10) mint, 2d (2), 5/- f.u., 1916-22 set (11) m., 1922-29 set (21) m., 


2/6, 5/- f.u., 1938-48 defin set (12 + 10 perfs) l.m.m./u.m., 1951 defin set (13) l.m.m., etc. 


(237, 2 covers)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£180.

297
--; 1930 registered cover to Demerara with defin 1½d. 3d, 6d, and 1/-, by first flight 


Montserrat-British Guiana. A bit grubby but scarce. 
..
..
..
20.

298
--; 1932 Tercentenary set (10) unmounted mint, SG 84-93 cat.£160.
..
..
70.

299
--; 1932 Tercentenary 2/6 unmounted mint, SG 93 cat.£110.
..
..
50.

300
--; 1932 Tercentenary set (missing 2/6) f./v.f.u. (6d a tad poorer), cat. c.£300. (9)
70.

301
--; 1935 S.Jubilee set f.u. on two registered covers to Glasgow. (Stamps cat.£25)
15.

302
--; 1951 defin set (13) v.f.u., cat.£65.
..
..
..
..
20.

303
Monaco; 1937-86 mint selection on stockleaf inc. 1937 Prince 5f+5f m.m., 1939 National 


Relief short set to 3f (3 of these used), 1940 Ambulance Fund set (15), 1941 National Relief 


set (10), etc. Mainly fine m.m., a few faults. S.t.c.£520. (75)
..
..
45.

304
Morocco Agencies; 1935 Silver Jubilee - the four different sets, each set f.u. on a cover to 


Glasgow. (Stamps cat.£84½)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

305
--; Gibraltar Period; 1898-1906 m. & u. seln. on two pages with values to 2pt, mixed 


quality (some toning). (35)
..
..
..
..
..
26.

306
--; British Currency; 1907-51 useful m. & u. colln. on pages, with 1914-31 set (10 + extra 


Seahorses) m., same set less 1½d u., 1925-36 set (7) m., 1/- used fourblock with long opt. 


(plus single), 1935-37 set (9) f.u. (tone spot on 5/-, blocks of some values), 1949 set (17) 


l.m.m., 1951 l.m.m. & u. sets (7). Mainly fine, a few tone spots. (c.210)
..
£130.

307
--; Spanish Currency; 1907-52 useful m. & u. colln. on pages with KE7 to 3pt m., 


1914-16 Seahorses set (3) m., 1935 Jubilee set (4) f.u., 1937-52 set (7) m., 1948 S.Wedding 


m. & u. sets, etc. (205)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

308
--; --; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u. on plain FDC (flimsy, some wrinkles), stamps cat.£23.
10.

309
--; French Currency; 1917-37 decent m. & u. colln. on pages inc. 1924-32 Seahorses 


m. & u. sets, 1935-36 Seahorses, etc. (212)
..
..
..
..
50.

310
--; Tangier; 1927-51 m. & u. colln. on pages with 1948 S.Wedding l.m.m. and f.u. sets, 


1949 set (15) l.m.m., 1950-51 set (9) l.m.m., and other useful. (175+)
..
50.

311
--; --; 1948 Silver Wedding set (2) v.f.u. on illustrated first day cover.
..
20.

312
Netherlands; 1941-51 m.m. colln. on pages inc. a number of complete sets, mainly fine 


though a few poorer. S.t.c.£900. (193)
..
..
..
..
75.

313
New Zealand; Gibbons One-Country album (to 1984) with m. & u. collection, strongest 


about 1940s onwards and inc. some medium values, plus packets with u.m. new issues of 


about 1980s. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

314
--; early to modern mainly used colln. in album, best for the more modern issues. (100s) (
30.

315
Northern Rhodesia; 1925-63 mainly mint (a few used KG5) colln. on pages with 1938-52 


set (21) m.m./l.m.m., 1948 S.Wedding set m.m., 1953 set (14) m.m., 1963 set (14) l.m.m., 


1963 p.due set (6) m.m., etc. (82)
..
..
..
..
80.

316
Norway; 1943 cover to Tain with original “London” set (6) cancelled Norwegian Army 


FPO and with censor strip. Toning and other faults.
..
..
..
10.

317
Nyasaland; 1891-1964 good mint collection on pages with 1891-95 short set to 10/- fair/fine 


m.m./unused, 1895 2/6 m.m. (slight toning), 5/- m.m. (small faults), 1896 6d, 1/- m.m., 1897 


6d l.m.m., £1 fair used (“as is”), 1903-4 2/6, 4/- poor/fair m.m., 1908 2/6 m.m., 1913-21 


short set to 4/- m.m. inc. a few shades, £1 damaged m.m., 1921-30 short set to 5/- l.m.m./


m.m., 10/- f.u., 1934-35 set (9) m.m., 1935 Jubilee set m.m., 1938-44 set (missing 9d) 


l.m.m./m.m. (the £1 u.m.), 1945 set (14) m.m., 1953-54 set (15) m.m., 1950 postage due 


set (5) m.m. (tone spots on 3d), etc. (190)
..
..
..
..
£240.
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318
Rhodesia; 1892-1978 m. & u. collection on pages inc. 1892-93 short set to 5/- m.m./unu. 


inc. two shades, 10/- fair u., 1892-94 set (missing 3/-) m.m., 1895 set (2) m.m., 1896-97 


10/- m.m. (stuck down), 1897 £1 g.u., 1898-1908 odd values to 7/6, 10/-, £2, 1905 Falls 


5d f.u., 1910-13 various Double Heads to 1/-, 2/-, 3/-, 5/-, etc., then range of modern. 


Mainly fine – some heavy m.m. or small thins etc. (227, 1 m.s.)
..
..
£180.

319
Rhodesia and Nyasaland; 1954-63 complete l.m.m. (cat. c.£266 for u.m.)
..
40.

320
Russia/USSR; 1906-60 (approx.) m. & u. range on stockleaves inc. some 1930s commems, 


some dupl. S.t.c.£560. (c.370)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

321
Saint Helena; 1908-11 KE7 2½d complete mint sheet of 120, unmounted, some folds on 


perfs and on central gutter. Very attractive. SG 64 cat.£240.
..
..
50.

322
--; 1912-16 ½d, 1½d, 2d, and 3d, each in a complete unmounted mint sheet of sixty, some 


folds on the perforations. SG 72, 74, 75, 77, cat.£855.
..
..
..
£150.

323
--; 1916 War Tax 1d + 1d complete sheet of sixty u.m., hinged in margin. SG 87 cat.£210.
40.

324
--; 1916 War Tax 1d + 1d complete sheet of sixty unmounted mint, some hinges and 


creases in margins. SG 87 cat.£210.
..
..
..
..
35.

325
--; 1922 1d green u.m. sheet of sixty, split down the centre and with a couple of diagonal 


creases. SG 89 cat.£135.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

326
Saint Lucia; 1831 entire to Edinburgh redirected to Ballindalloch (headed “Pigion Island 


March 8th 1831”) and with the letter starting “The flag is now floating half mast high, for 


General Mackie, who died last night, …”. On the back flap is a fair strike of the ST LUCIA 


fleuron type datestamp (with year slug), and the cover also has manuscript 2/5½ (scored 


through) and 3/4 (?), boxed “½”, POSTAGE/TO/EDINBURGH/NOT PAID, etc. Various faults, 


probably crumpled at some time, but an interesting letter and early use of the Fleuron 


postmark. [See www.stamp-shop.com/gallery/saint-lucia.html for full information.]
£100.+

327
South Africa; Zulu War; cover addressed to London, with manuscript “Free” at top, and 


C.J.Anstruther Thomson/2 Lt 17th Lancers”, and “No 11 PO/NATAL” c.d.s. (11 Aug), 


manuscript “6”. Some wear etc. but interesting – the 17th Lancers were at that time on their 


way to India having served in the Zulu War.
..
..
..
..
30.

328
Switzerland; 1923-44 mint and used seln. of air issues, some in sets. S.t.c.£550. (27)
65.

329
--; Pro Juventute; 1913-19 complete used, mainly fair/good/fine, a few faults. Cat.£502.
50.

330
--; International Organisations; quite a useful mint and used colln. on pages e.g. League 


of Nations inc. 1922-44 used odds to 3f red, 1932 Disarmament set (6) u., 1938 set (8) u., 


International Labour Office inc. 1923-44 3f brown used on piece alongside 5f (1928 issue, 


small mark), 10f f.u. (light stain), 1932 Disarmament set (6) u., 1938 set (8) u., 1944 


“COURRIER” opts. to 3f, 5f, 10f (3) u., International Bureau of Education 1944 “COURRIER” 


opts. 80c to 10f v.f.u. (cat.£120.), 1950 set (11) f.u. (cat.£130.), World Health Organisation 


1948-50 set (20) v.f.u. (cat.£275.), etc. (375)
..
..
..
£260.

331
--; --; International Bureau of Education; 1944 “COURRIER” opts. 80c to 10f v.f.u., SG 


LE13-21 cat.£120. (9)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

332
--; --; --; 1950 set (11) very fine used, SG LE29-39 cat.£130.
..
..
35.

333
--; --; World Health Organisation; 1948-50 set (20) v.f.u., SG LH6-25 cat.£275.
75.

334
--; --; International Refugees Organisation; 1950 opt. set (8) v.f.u., SG LR1-8 cat.£160.
45.

335
--; --; United Nations; 1950 overprinted set (20) v.f.u. (tiny thin on 70c, possible neat repair 


at top of 10f), SG LU1-20 cat.£725.
..
..
..
..
£150.

336
Trinidad and Tobago; 1917 (May) War Tax ½d and 1d, each as complete sheet of 120, 


vertically cut through central gutter. Unmounted mint, though hinges in margins. SG 177-8 


cat.£630.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

337
Turks and Caicos Islands; 1917 (January) War Tax 1c complete sheet of 120, and 3d 


complete sheet of 60, each with one example each of the “long T” and “X appears as 


reversed K” variety. Unmounted mint, some toning in margins of 1d, hinged in margin of 


3d. SG 140-141 cat.£87.
..
..
..
..
..
30.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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338
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1948-51 used range on stockleaf with normally two 


or more of each. S.t.c.£400. (c.305)
..
..
..
..
24.

(
--; see also Russia.

339
United Nations; New York; 1963-70 quite bulky collection in five albums, the largest part 


being FDCs, usually with fourblocks, but also many mint fourblocks (l.m.m./u.m.), and 


some others inc. a few Geneva issues. (100s) (
..
..
..
40.

340
United States of America; 1847-1936 mainly used colln. in album which has a reasonable 


general spread with better bits throughout. Includes 1847-50 Franklin 5c heavy used (cut 


into), 1862-66 15c Lincoln g.u., 1869 15c heavy u., 30c heavy u., 1893 Columbian 50c g.u., 


1895 $2 Madison g.u. (bends), 1898 Trans-Mississippi $2 heavy u. (faults), 1902-8 $2 


Madison g.u., imperf 5c Lincoln heavy u. (“as is”), 1918 “Jenny” 16c m.m., 24c (2) m.m., 


1923 Harding mint block of 16 (faults), most of the better 1920s commems m. and/or u., 


1933 Zeppelin 50c m.m. & g.u., various Farley issues (m./u., sheets/singles), and so on. 


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

341
--; 1929 “Kans.” set (missing 3c) l.m.m., SG 655-7, 659-65 cat.£227. (10)
..
50.

342
--; 1929 “Nebr.” set (11) l.m.m. (1 short perf on 9c), SG 666-676 cat.£325.
..
75.

343
--; 1933 airmail cover to Czechoslovakia with 1933 Zeppelin 50c (plus Kosciuszko 5c) 


cancelled Akron, with manuscript “Graf Zeppelin/Akron Ohio to Friedrichshafen/Then by 


ordinary means/to Prague”. Zeppelin Century of Progress cachet at left, various other 


markings. Folded at centre and other lesser faults.
..
..
..
40.

344
--; 1936-70 large collection in seven albums, starting with m./u. stamps plus FDC of many 


issues, then from 1955 typically mint fourblock, used fourblock, and fourblock on FDC and 


probably with quite complete runs of commems, plus some defins. (
..
£150.

345
--; collection in printed album (100s, m. & u., mainly 1930s-80), another similar album 


almost empty, mixed in stockbook inc. many early-1980s u.m., an album of 1982 Birds and 


Flowers FDCs, and others. (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

346
Vietnam; South Vietnam; 1951-75 mint collection in stockalbum, with many complete 


sets or runs, mainly fine u.m. but in some places a bit toned. Includes 1951 set (13, some 


poorer), 1954 Bao Long set (7), 1955 Refugees set (6), 1956 Ngo Dinh Diem set (12), lots 


of medium sets in 1960s, 1968 Dues (6), 1974-75 surcharges (15), etc. (
..
£120.



Coming to the auction ? Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance).
And remember that many of the unsolds from the Buy or Bid Sale are available (at the upset prices) 
in our shop up to the Saturday following.

MATERIAL CAN BE ACCEPTED FOR FUTURE AUCTIONS AT ANY TIME, but please make
an appointment if you wish to have any form of consultation.








AUCTION PROGRAMME
     10 December 2012 – Stamps and Collectables     
This date, though fairly firm, is still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date. Please note that this will probably be a “tandem auction”, with two sections on the same day, and will include Malcolm Cant’s collection of Edinburgh postcards, photographs, and maps.
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United Kingdom

347
1840 penny blacks (2) – BL plate 6 f.u. with red MC (3 margins), and NH plate 2 f.u. with 


red MC (3 margins).

..
..
..
..
..
50.

348
1840 penny blacks (3) and twopence blue (1) very poor to fair used.

..
60.

349
1840 twopence blues (2) g.u. with black MCs – TJ with 3 margins, and EL with about 3½ 


margins (very close at right, ok to cut-into at foot, others decent).
..
..
50.

350
1840 Penny Black LF, plate 7, fine used with the distinctive Maltese Cross cancellation of 


Wotton-under-Edge in red. The stamp is fine with four margins (good at top and right, 


narrow to good at foot, fair to good at left). The cancel is in quite a strong red (with a hint 


of orange), quite well struck just below centre of stamp, and sufficiently clearly to identify 


the peculiar type.



The famous Wotton-under-Edge “special” Maltese Cross appears to have come into use in 


August 1840, and is probably the standard canceller scored seven times, causing numerous 


breaks in the design. It is probably the most famous distinctive Maltese Cross.


David Brandon certificate (2003) states genuine. SG Specialised AS44ud, catalogue price 


£6,800.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£800.

351
1840 Twopence Blue TK fine used with four margins (good at right and foot, fairly narrow 


at top, tight at left), cancelled by partial 1844-type numeral postmark (Scottish type). SG 


Specialised D1xc, cat.£5,500.
..
..
..
..
..
£400.


352
1840 Penny Blacks – three used examples; NA attractive very fine used with distinct red 


MC (3½ margins), QL f.u. with black MC (3½ margins), and EA g.u. with red MC (3 


margins though one close).
..
..
..
..
..
75.

(
Penny Blacks; see also Mixed Lots (Literature), and UK Postal History.

(
Mulready; see UK Postal History.

353
1841-79 mainly used little colln. of line-engraved on pages (c.110, 6 covers)
..
50.

354
1847-54 Embossed 6d (4), 10d, and 1/- all sound used and cut square, mixed margins and 


cancels.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

355
1855-1900 mainly used collection on pages, generally about average condition, but with 


a very good range of the 1855-83 surface-printed issues. (c.180)
..
..
£200.

356
1865-67 4d vermilion plates 11, 12, 13, and 14 average/sound used. SG 94 cat.£280.
20.

357
1867-80 large white corner letters, wmk. Spray, 10d plate 1 fine unused with large part gum, 


centred to lower-left. SG 113 cat.£3,500.
..
..
..
..
£150.

358
1887-1900 “Jubilee” 10d, and both 1/- l.m.m., cat.£400.

..
..
80.

359
1887-1900 £1 green good used but thinned at right. Cat.£800.
..
..
40.

360
1902-13 KE7 set to 1/- (15) plus a few duplicates, all mint, mainly fine m.m./l.m.m., cat.


£400+ 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

361
1902-13 (1902-10) KE7 £1 dull blue-green fine used with good appearance but small cut 


at top. SG266 cat.£800.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

362
1902-13 duplicated used to 10/-, a few mint to 4d. (c.200)
..
..
45.

363
1912-24 wmk. Simple Cypher set (15) plus 34 various shades, mounted mint (9d olive 


bent).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

364
1924-26 wmk. Block Cypher set (missing 4d) plus a few shades, m.m. (19)
..
30.

365
1924 Wembley set with comb perf., 1924 set with line perf., and 1925 set, all l.m.m. (couple 


minor faults on 1924).
..
..
..
..
..
24.

366
1929 PUC low values set (4) in fine l.m.m. control blocks of six (from different corners of 


sheet, as printed) all K29.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

367
1929 PUC 2½d u.m. sixblock (one small natural blemish) cat.£120.
..
..
30.

368
1929 PUC £1 unmounted mint top marginal. Centred a bit low and with some light 


wrinkling across the whole area of the stamp, and a touch grubby on the margin. 
£200.

369
1934 Re-engraved Seahorses set (3) mounted mint. A well-enough looking set but with 


odd bits wrong here and there. SG 450-2 cat.£575.
..
..
..
50.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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370
1941-42 2½d light ultramarine u.m. lower-left corner marginal control block of nine, one 


with the “b for D” variety. Variety single is SG Spec. Q14f cat.£75.

..
30.

371
1959 phosphor-graphite set (8) u.m., SG 599-609 cat.£85.
..
..
30.

372
1966 Birds 4d Blackbird phosphor with reddish brown (legs) missing, u.m., SG 699pj cat.


£175.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

373
1967 EFTA 1/6 phosphor u.m. with the brown missing (containers), one short perf and 


centred to upper-right. SG 716pc cat.£95.
..
..
..
..
15.

374
1970 Philympia 9d with small colour shifts causing a double profile of queen’s head.
8.

375
1971 Anniversaries 3p u.m. with the olive-brown missing (faces, hands, etc). SG 887c cat. 


£650.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

376
1971 Anniversaries 9p u.m. with the yellow shifted about 3mm to lower-right.
..
20.

377
1973 Paintings 3p u.m. pair with the perforations shifted 6mm to right.
..
15.

378
Country Stamps; Scotland; 1958-67 3d non-phos. u.m. vertical pair with diagonal white 


band across both stamps caused by paper fold.
..
..
..
10.

379
Postage Dues; loose mix in small packet – quite mixed used. (c.150)
..
8.

380
Presentation Packs; 1989-2006 collection of commemorative packs in three albums, a bit 


out of order, so not checked in detail, but probably about 90% complete. (177) (
£260.

381
--; 1971-85 colln. in three albums, with commems almost compete, three defin. (109) (
40.

382
--; 1965-69 seln. of mainly commem. packs (18 different inc. EFTA), generally fine though 


with some typical bending. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

383
First Day Covers; scarce group of eight registered plain covers of Photogravure issue; 


19.11.34 cover with ½d control block of nine (cat.£15 for single on cover), 24.9.34 cover 


with 1d fourblock (£15), 20.8.34 cover with 1½d fourblock (£15), 21.1.35 cover with 2d 


control fourblock (£40), 18.3.35 cover (advertising envelope, tone spots) with 2½d and 3d 


fourblocks (£95). 2.12.35 cover with 4d control six-block (£80), and 2.12.35 cover with 9d 


control six-block (£100). Generally fine, a few wee spots and marks. Some dates unclear 


on stamps but confirmed by backstamps.
..
..
..
..
£100.

384
--; 1935 (7 May) three plain registered covers with Silver Jubilee set in fourblocks – the ½d, 


1d, and 1½d with marginal controls. A little toning.
..
..
..
30.

385
--; 1935 (7 May) plain reg cover with S.Jubilee set, a few tone spots, cat.£75.
..
15

386
--; 1935 (2 Dec) plain registered cover with Photogravure 4d and 9d singles. Date only just 


legible on cancels but confirmed by backstamps. Cat.£250. (BFDC)
..
..
50.

387
--; 1936 KE8 eight plain covers (mainly registered) with a variety of singles and blocks.
15.

388
--; 1937-39 seln. of plain covers with KG6 defins, some of the lowest values in blocks, and 


inc. 2d & 3d, 4d & 5d, 6d, 7d & 8d. Also plain 3.5.51 FDC of 5 defin values. SG cat. 


c.£550. (BFDC £245.) Mainly good/fine. (13)
..
..
..
60.

389
--; 1938 (21 Nov) plain registered FDC of 4d & 5d (oval rubber cancel) (BFDC cat.£50), 


plus two plain reg FDCs of 3.5.1951 five values (£10 each).
..
..
15.

390
--; 1941 (21 Jul) 2½d pale blue on plain cover, 1941 (1 Sep) 5 x ½d pale green on plain 


cover, and 1942 (28 Sep) 1½d pale brown (alongside earlier 1½d). Also 1951 (3 May) ½d 


to 2½d on plain cover. Addresses written or typed. Cat.£177.
..
..
45.

391
--; 1941 plain envelope with 5 x ½d pale green stamps cancelled by three strikes of 


“EDINBURGH/1 SP 41/TUC” skeleton c.d.s. (Trades Union Congress). Scarce.
..
15.

392
--; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) on plain registered FDC, Glasgow c.d.s., some toning around 


reg. label.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

393
First Day Cover Collections; 1963-80 colln. in four albums, earlier mainly hand-written, 


some plain covers. (c.225) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.

Alternative bids, and overall spending limits, are acceptable. Advice available if required !
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394
Scottish Covers and Postal History; interesting mix in folder of dotted circle duplexes, 


experimental duplexes, “posted since”, Scots Local type (as cancels or backstamps), a few 


mixed Leith, and others. Nearly all are QV penny red covers. (131) (
..
£200.

395
--; four entires relating to Sir Walter Scott -1826 re unpaid farm rent, 1826 re roup of “Farm 


Stocking”, and two of 1830 relating to his debts.
..
..
..
40.

396
--; 1839 (14 Dec) cover to Glasgow with black manuscript “4” of the Uniform Fourpenny 


Post, Stirling and Glasgow dated backstamps.
..
..
..
20.

397
--; 1857 (5 June) cover to Dundee with penny red star cancelled by good strike of Glasgow 


“Madeleine Smith” experimental duplex in dull blue. The standard reference work records 


blue being used early in the postmark’s life; this is a late example.
..
..
20.

398
--; 1947 Prisoner of War lettersheet from prisoner at Camp 64, Denny, Stirlingshire, to local 


family at Bannockburn, cachet on front for Camp No.9, possibly in transit for repatriation. 


Some marks.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

399
--; Additional Halfpenny Tax; folder with a fine range of covers and entires from mixed 


mainly British sources to Scottish addresses, all with “Addl ½” or “½” marks in various 


styles. Good mix of other markings also. (102) (
..
..
..
£150.

400
--; Mileage Marks; colln./accum. in folder with good variety of places and types. Mixed 


quality though mainly good/fine. (c.78) (
..
..
..
..
£120.

401
--; --; good range of circular mileage marks inc. Forres, Melrose, Dunbar, Stirling, Tarbet, 


Sconser, Holytown, Haddington, Forfar, Dingwall, Cramond PPO, Doune, and others less 


clear. (38) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

402
--; --; 1812-32 seln. of mainly decent strikes of mileage marks (boxed and other types) inc. 


Crieff, Craigellachie, Melrose, Dundee, Lochalsh, Braemar, Saltcoats, Alloa, Portree, 


Borrow Stounness, etc. (17)
..
..
..
..
..
45.

403
--; Namestamps; album with a fine range of straight-line, two-line, circular undated, one- 


or two-line in circle, and some others. Many good strikes, and many less common 


included. (94) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

404
--; --; another useful album of namestamps, nearly all single- or two-line. Quite varied in 


quality though including many fine or very fine, and in range, with numerous towns not 


often seen. Includes e.g. Aberdour, Air, Craigellachie, Glen-Moreston, Carr-Bridge, 


Collins/burgh, Crail, Bogroy, Dysart, Fushie Bridge, Gospie, Glammis, Kinross, 


Portaskaig, Saltcoats, Arran, Beith. (c.90) (
..
..
..
£200.

405
--; Penny Posts; interesting collection/accumulation in folder, showing a good variety of 


types and places, including Haddington, Duke Street, Lasswade, Howe Street, Aberdeen, 


Winchborough, Kilmarnock, Lanark, Hawick, Beauly, Musselburgh, Greenlaw, Glasgow, 


Ford, etc. Quality varies but many fine. (c.75) Also a few others (c.10) (
..
£150.

406
--; Shipping; 1886 creased cover (Inellan to Dunoon) with fine strike of IONA STEAMER/


163 twin-arc c.d.s.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

407
--; Falkirk; 1768-1936 (mainly Victorian) useful collection in folder, starting with the 


scarce small two-line mark, then six straight-lines (three or four different sizes), two-line 


in circle (red and black), mileage, penny post, a good range of datestamps, plus some 


Polmont, Larbert, Denny, etc. (82) (
..
..
..
..
£200.

408
--; Glasgow; mainly c.1910s-70s collection/accumulation in folder, mainly to Scottish 


addresses and with a good variety of various postmark types. Mainly fair to fine. (60) (
80.

409
--; Stirling; c.1735-1855 useful seln. in folder inc. 1742 entire with faint straight-line and 


two Bishop marks, other straight-lines of 1769, 1795, and 1806, ten mileage marks, five 


Penny Posts, two different PAID at/STIRLING, two MISSENT/TO/STIRLING, etc. and a few of 


other towns in area. (44) Also a few later. (
..
..
..
£100.

Telephone bids are accepted, but should be confirmed in writing.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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410
Scottish Covers and Postal History; Stirling; 1793-1905 (mainly) plus others through to 


modern, useful colln. in photo album with many postmark types, plus mixed others of 


Stirlingshire (c.75). Also a few mixed others inc. a couple foreign (22). (
..
£100.

(
--; see also UK Postal History.

411
UK Covers and Postal History; useful accumulation of entires/covers in folders and loose. 


Good proportion is Scottish, and most are either pre-stamp or QV stamped, plus some more 


recent, and a few foreign also. Wide mix, being the remainders of the property offered in 


many lots in this section of the sale. (100s) (
..
..
..
£200.

412
--; interesting mix in photo album of mixed Free marks (often with other markings also), 


several “Foreign” marks, a few “Paid at Edinburgh”, etc. (82) (
..
..
£150.

413
--; another photo album with useful mix, the majority 19th Century and majority Scottish 


(plus other UK and a few foreign), with pre-stamp, many 1d red covers, and a few more 


modern. Good variety of postmark types. (80) (
..
..
..
£150.

414
--; useful mixed shoebox, roughly split pre-stamp and stamped. Wide range of Scottish and 


English (and a few foreign) markings, e.g. Bishop marks, mileage, single-line, datestamps, 


additional halves, Maltese cross, numerals, receiving houses, etc. Gathered by a collector 


some years ago, so an interesting mix. (c.145) (
..
..
..
£150.

415
--; plastic tub (shoebox size) with a good general mix – pre-stamp, QV stamped, and later, 


Scottish, English, some Irish and others. Varied types, many of interest. (c.180) (
£120.

416
--; 1743 entire Edinburgh to London with, on reverse, fair strike (complete but not all clear) 


of triangular mark of London Penny Post with central code “W/T  ” (W = Westminster, T = 


Tuesday or Thursday). Torn etc. Cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
15.

417
--; 1789 entire London to Dunse with, on reverse, triangular mark of London Penny Post 


with central code “S/WE” (S = Southwark, WE = Wednesday) – partial only. Datestamp 


and ms “1/2” also, some wear. Cat.£250.
..
..
..
..
40.

418
--; mixed mainly Scottish entires etc. in folder, some clearly kept for their content (inc. 


1859 Church of Scotland additional buildings at Assembly Hall, three letters from 1673, 


1804 from East India Company, Fort St. George (Madras) with accompanying bill, 1830 re 


Sir Walter Scott’s debts, 1836 Austria (?) to Leipzig (letter by Andrew Furlong re sheep – 


he took sheep to Scotland and thence to Australia), 1840 valuation of machinery and 


fitments at Craigend Colliery (Falkirk, very poor condition), etc. (21) (
..
80.

419
--; folder containing mixed covers/entires etc., mainly opened out to show their content, 


many of which are accounts, billheadings, etc. with an Edinburgh bias. (18 items) (
30.

420
--; 1840 penny black ME plate 2 fine used with four margin (close at sides, wider at top and 


foot, tied by red MC to entire Liverpool to Burnley. Stains on cover, not on stamp.
60.

421
--; 1840 Mulready 1d envelope, forme A165, in fair/good unused condition, cat.£350.
50.

422
--; 1940 Souvenir Pigeongram from exhibition at London Zoo, plus press cutting, and an 


envelope purporting to be its delivery envelope.
..
..
..
10.

423
--; Airmail; 1931 cover for first flight London-Post Darwin, 1934 pair of covers for first 


flights Orkney-Inverness and Inverness-Orkney, all plain covers.
..
..
20.

424
--; --; 1934 plain first flight cover Orkney-Inverness with ½d and 1d PUC stamps of 1929, 


and similar Inverness-Orkney with PUC 1½d.
..
..
..
12.

425
--; Bishop Marks; 1693-1784 interesting selection of entires or covers with variety of 


English and Scottish Bishop Marks, plus some other early items without marks, and some 


later datestamps. Includes a couple with receiving house initials marks, 1784 cover with 


four different Bishop Marks, etc. (47) (
..
..
..
..
£200.

426
--; Namestamps; 1741-92 seln. of eight covers/entires, all with one- or two-line name-


stamps (one in circle) comprising Inverary, Berwick, Wakefield, Glasgow, Kilmarnock, 


New Galloway, Inverness, and Dundee. A few with Bishop marks.
..
..
35.
Many of the unsold lots from the Buy or Bid sale are available at reserve in our shop for the remainder 
of the week. Unsolds from the main auction (of which there are few) are not available after the sale.
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427
UK Covers and Postal History; Railway; super album of covers, mainly QV, mainly 


Scottish, with a good mix of postmarks e.g. “C.R.”, Edinburgh “M” (many), sorting 


tenders, too late, station and RSO pmks, etc. (c.95 covers, postcards, or large pieces) (
£150.

428
--; Ship Letters; c.1791-1940 (mainly 1800s) collection in folder of mixed ship letter marks 


(or India Letter) on cover/entire, of London, Gravesend, Plymouth, Portsmouth, Calcutta, 


Madras, Liverpool, Greenock, Deal, Margate, etc. Many decent strikes. (43) (

£200.

(
--; see also Martinique, Saint Lucia.

429
Postal Stationery; interesting collection of QV to KG5 wrappers, unused and used, partly 


arranged on old large pages, from first issue newspaper wrappers of 1870 onwards. Includes 


printed-to-private-order, and a few composite. Nice specialist lot. (66) (
..
60.

430
Perfins; packets of c.100 pre-QE, and c.200 QE (pre-decimal and decimal).
..
20.

431
Telephone Stamps; five different National Telephone Company m.m. stamps, and two of 


3d value used.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

432
Islands; pages with u.m. sets of Guernsey 1941-81, Jersey 1969-81, and Isle of Man 


1973-82. Nearly all fine, but a few tone spots. (
..
..
..
40.

433
--; album with mainly used Guernsey, Jersey, and Isle of Man, plus just a few Lundy, Herm, 


etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

434
Jersey; 1958-80 colln. in Safe album, apparently complete u.m. inc. p.dues. (

30.

435
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; 1840-1958 mainly used collection in album from 1840 


penny black (3 margin, crease) and 2d blue (almost 4 margin), then decent straightforward 


colln. of surface-printed, later QV with 1883-84 Lilac & Green set, 1887-1900 £1 green 


(fair). KE7 has values to 10/-, KG5 is fairly complete, KG6 with high values. Also a 


useful range of officials, postage dues, and penny red plates. (100s) (
..
£320.

436
--; 1952-74 bulky and extensive collection in twelve albums. Contains mint stamps (very 


often with fourblocks, some bigger, mixed l.m.m./u.m.), some used, and many first day 


covers (often variants for the one issue). Includes some of the better phosphors, definitives, 


and country stamps. Not to a consistent pattern throughout. (
..
..
£300.

437
--; 1840-1978 mint and used collection in SG printed album, from three penny blacks 


(mixed), reasonable range of other QV with values to 10/-, KE7 to 10/-, KG5/KG6 with 


high values, 1966 World Cup 1/3 u.m. with major blue shift, Christmas 3d u.m. with 


missing “T”, etc. Also some country stamps, p.dues, and departmentals. (100s) (
£220.

438
--; 1881-2001 mint collection in three volume hingeless albums (different makes). Patchy 


earlier, but with commems fairly complete u.m. from 1960s on inc. some of the better 


phosphors. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

439
--; collection in Windsor album of mainly commoner issues, a stockbook of mainly early 


1980s u.m. commems inc. many fourblocks, a stockalbum of early 1980s u.m. gutter pairs, 


gutter pairs on pages, a few loose booklets, etc. Decimal mint face value approx.£300. (
£170.

440
--; 1946-2006 mint and used (sometimes both) collection in two SG printed albums (for 


commems only). Value in different areas - some better phosphor sets m.m., numbers of 


used sets (many off FDCs), modern u.m. sets. (100s) 
..
..
..
£160.

441
--; 1902-80 mint and used colln. on pages, with mainly straightforward issues inc. better 


sets, plus some varieties and odd items. (c.500)
..
..
..
£140.

442
--; 1953-81 mint and used collection on thick pages, with the commems probably about 


complete mint or used (or both). Mint is normally fine u.m., used mixed. Includes all the 


better phosphor commems mint, 1959-63 p.due set (13) m., etc. Also some similar pages 


for 1887-1951 (more varied but with a few high values). (
..
..
£120.

443
--; 1840-1951 duplicated lot in stockbook, the bulk in cheap used stamps, but with seven 


Penny Blacks (all poor to very poor), 1840 2d blue (poor), many penny reds. (100s) (
£100.

444
--; 1840-2008 used colln. in two albums, from poor 1840 1d and 2d, scattered ranges of QV 


to KG5, more complete from KG6 onwards, and generally commercially used. (100s) (
£100.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

445
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; 1840-1979 used colln. in SG printed album starting with 


2-margin penny black, then a few other QV to 5/- (perfin), some high values in KE7/KG5/


KG6, fair range of QE inc. many sets. (100s) (
..
..
..
70.

446
--; 1924-77 colln. of mint commems in album, mainly u.m. with a few m.m. earlier, and 


with almost all the phosphors u.m., only a few short of complete run. (
..
60.

447
--; a few 1999-2000 p.packs, several folder booklets (mainly 50p), four Christmas folders, 


three PSBs (one damaged). 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

448
--; 1952-73 album of mint (mainly u.m.) defins, high values, and country stamps, mainly 


1960s onwards. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
26.

449
--; a few odds inc. some used dupl., a few mint miniature sheets, and others. (
..
12.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2012
€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.8029, so we are allowing 80p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction by Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 
Bidding by post ?  Please only fill in the credit card box on the bid form if you want your purchases 
posted to you. Credit/debit cards are only an option – you can also be billed and pay by cheque or by 
bank transfer.



Our auction is held at a rugby club pavilion, and its facilities are available to our customers. The upstairs bar is open from 6pm, and serves hot drinks as well as beers etc. They also have filled rolls available. We don’t permit food and drink in the auction room during viewing, but drinks are allowed once the sale starts.
Parking is available in the club’s own car park. We have unrestricted use of the car park from 5pm onwards, but have to share with others before that – please use marked spaces.





Bidding by email ?  Note that we always confirm receipt of email bids (normally within 24 hours, or 1 
hour on auction day). If you don’t get a confirmation, try again, or phone us. 







List of Prices Realised Stamp 
Auction 1 October 2012

1
120.
2
140.
3
80.
4
65.
5
110.
6
40.
7
65.
8
55.
9
110.
10
60.
 
11
110.
12
65.
13
48.
14
100.
15
60.
16
45.
17
65.
18
40.
19
48.
20
55.
 
.21
65.
22
24.
23
60.
24
45.
25
30.
26
24.
27
50.
28
19.
29
20.
30
160.
 
31
170.
32
90.
33
70.
34
75.
35
35.
36
70.
37
32.
38
45.
39
140.
40
100.
 
41
38.
42
26.
43
20.
44
55.
45
55.
46
20.
47
9.
48
24.
49
75.
50
40.
 
51
13.
52
17.
53
42.
54
75.
55
50.
56
11.
57
14.
58
14.
59
10.
60
22.
 
61
380.
62
140.
63
75.
64
50.
65
-
66
-
67
260.
68
85.
69
80.
70
120.
 
71
70.
72
38.
73
45.
74
42.
75
140.
76
55.
77
95.
78
160.
79
150.
80
55.
 
81
50.
82
140.
83
35.
84
50.
85
60.
86
65.
87
45.
88
130.
89
120.
90
48.
 
91
90.
92
650.
93
-
94
35.
95
110.
96
650.
97
50.
98
70.
99
45.
100
140.
 
101
95.
102
65.
103
48.
104
110.
105
260.
106
95.
107
95.
108
60.
109
35.
110
24.
 
111
10.
112
70.
113
200.
114
50.
115
60.
116
10.
117
200.
118
100.
119
600.
120
42.
 
121
80.
122
65.
123
11.
124
26.
125
140.
126
95.
127
100.
128
12.
129
32.
130
450.
 
131
130.
132
170.
133
14.
134
35.
135
32.
136
35.
137
240.
138
75.
139
180.
140
150.
 
141
160.
142
65.
143
42.
144
-
145
16.
146
22.
147
30.
148
300.
149
300.
150
38.
 
151
220.
152
75.
153
35.
154
32.
155
60.
156
42.
157
13.
158
140.
159
160.
160
13.
 
161
110.
162
140.
163
80.
164
120.
165
30.
166
40.
167
100.
168
75.
169
40.
170
13.
 
171
130.
172
28.
173
19.
174
19.
175
260.
176
90.
177
60.
178
85.
179
42.
180
320.
 
181
180.
182
80.
183
75.
184
38.
185
110.
186
32.
187
35.
188
24.
189
42.
190
320.
 
191
90.
192
220.
193
120.
194
60.
195
70.
196
26.
197
150.
198
190.
199
75.
200
50.
 
201
190.
202
300.
203
50.
204
70.
205
150.
206
80.
207
550.
208
80.
209
120.
210
170.
 
211
110.
212
75.
213
60.
214
26.
215
35.
216
100.
217
60.
218
190.
219
120.
220
50.
 
221
12.
222
90.
223
48.
224
50.
225
30.
226
150.
227
400.
228
80.
229
45.
230
190.
 
231
240.
232
900.
233
80.
234
140.
235
120.
236
90.
237
60
238
38.
239
90.
240
38.
 
241
220.
242
6.
243
55.
244
5.
245
75.
246
55.
247
32.
248
28.
249
45.
250
42.
 
251
45.
252
60.
253
30.
254
65.
255
-
256
8.
257
320.
258
55.
259
14.
260
80.
 
261
9.
262
26.
263
40.
264
26.
265
100.
266
30.
267
32.
268
32.
269
14.
270
22.
 
271
24.
272
220.
273
-
274
-
275
26.
276
-
277
35.
278
17.
279
45.
280
35.
 
281
55.
282
60.
283
40.
284
38.
285
80.
286
22.
287
28.
288
80.
289
85.
290
35.
 
291
50.
292
48.
293
20.
294
320.
295
-
296
-
297
13.
298
280.
299
163
300
11.
 
301
-
302
130.
303
100.
304
80.
305
80.
306
70.
307
60.
308
65.
309
160.
310
140.
 
311
120.
312
60.
313
28.
314
32.
315
26.
316
40.
317
40.
318
2000.
319
40.
320
160.
 
321
-
322
90.
323
70.
324
90.
325
35.
326
110.
327
35.
328
160.
329
400.
330
950.
 
331
50.
332
26.
333
80.
334
850.
335
60.
336
850.
337
110.
338
180.
339
500.
340
260.
 
341
280.
342
220.
343
190.
344
24.
345
1100.
346
1100.
347
1100.
348
1100.
349
550.
350
320.
 
351
320.
352
160.
353
100.
354
80.
355
70.
356
200.
357
-
358
220.
359
48.
360
16.
 
361
480.
362
60.
363
40.
364
18.
365
75.
366
200.
367
100.
368
65.
369
38.
370
40.
 
371
19.
372
48.
373
55.
374
24.
375
45.
376
70.
377
160.
378
-
379
170.
380
45.
 
381
110.
382
65.
383
200.
384
55.
385
190.
386
120.
387
160.
388
200.
389
60.
390
130.
 
391
130.
392
110.
393
42.
394
70.
395
30.
396
60.
397
45.
398
45.
399
45.
400
40.
 
401
35.
402
48.
403
26.
404
22.
405
38.
406
17.
407
48.
408
16.
409
24.
410
35.
 
411
40.
412
75.
413
22.
414
35.
415
65.
416
16.
417
16.
418
48.
419
55.
420
28.
 
421
35.
422
16.
423
35.
424
30.
425
16.
426
30.
427
35.
428
60.
429
26.
430
130.
 
431
80.
432
10.
433
-
434
19.
435
24.
436
13.
437
40.
438
400.
439
320.
440
280.
 
441
42.
442
16.
443
38.
444
16.
445
28.








 e. &. o.

( cut off here

BID FORM – Stamp Auction 5 November 2012

to
Robert Murray,
             Tel. 0131.552 1220  :: 0131.478 7021  ::  0845 0500 886

5 & 6 Inverleith Gardens,


Edinburgh, EH3 5PU
Email auction@stamp-shop.com

Please bid on my behalf for the undermentioned lots, up to the limits stated. I understand that lots will be purchased as cheaply as other bids, or reserves, if any, permit. I accept the rules printed on the reverse of this bid form.



                   Date; ..............................
Signed; ..................................................

Lot No         Description                          Maximum Bid                            Lot No.         Description                         Maximum Bid











NB; a buyer’s premium of 10% will be added to the hammer price of any purchases..    


BLOCK CAPITALS, PLEASE !
Please post my purchases and charge to my credit/debit card;
Name; 





( MasterCard
( Visa
( Maestro
( Delta
Address;








Card number; 
Postcode; 

���� ���� ���� ����    ���




Telephone number;
Start; ……..Expiry date; ..........
Issue No.; … Security Code; .…




Signed; …………....................Name as on card; .....................



( bid form overleaf
FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS; Our next auction (Stamps and Collectables) is planned for 10 December 2012.
This auction is conducted according to the “Philatelic Auctioneers Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale” (available if requested), with the exception of Clause 6, where “Scottish” should be substituted for “English”.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (inclusive of global v.a.t.) will be added to the sale price of all lots.

Telephone bids are accepted, but must later be confirmed in writing. Alternatives and limits are accepted.
Material can be accepted at any time for inclusion in future sales. Our commission is 10% of the sale price, plus administration fee of £1.20 per lot + £5.50 per vendor (all plus v.a.t.). Full details on request.

We DO NOT charge buyers a handling charge per lot, nor is there VAT added to any sale prices.
Please bid early. In the case of equal bids, the lot will be sold to the person whose bid was received first (unless free bidding in the room equals the top book-bid, although the Auctioneer will try to regulate the bidding in such a way as to avoid this).

Apart from viewing the lots in person, you can get a better description of any lot, by telephoning or writing. (Photocopies 

are available, at a charge of 15p per copy (colour copies A4 pages; 1st copy £1, 50p per page thereafter), plus postage.
Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - bring items along on the night. We will try to sell them for you, at a charge of 10% + 25p (optional insurance 1% extra). Have a look at what’s on offer before and during the main auction. You can buy items outright or place a bid. (Larger lots delivered to our shop are charged £1 per lot entry fee.)

The annual subscription for our auction catalogues is currently £9 for inland addresses. If you are not already on our mailing list, please send us £9 with a note of your name and address. Regular bidders and buyers may qualify for free renewal. Rates abroad are European countries £12, Overseas £15.
Successful postal bidders should note that postage stamps are not an acceptable means of paying your account.

Prices realised for this sale will be published with our next catalogue. If you are not normally on our mailing list, the List of Prices Realised can be had by simply sending us a stamped addressed envelope. Alternatively, you can be put on our auction mailing list (see above).
The telephone number at the Stewart’s-Melville Pavilion is  0131.551 2331 (mobile 07974 962649).
Open Bids (“Buy Bids”) are not normally accepted. If such bids are made, they will be taken to mean a bid of ten times the printed estimate.

Any invoices remaining unpaid fourteen days from the auction date (or after delivery to a postal buyer) will attract interest at the rate of 2% per month or part thereof.
Robert Murray
Scotland’s Best-Stocked and
Most Popular Stamp Shop.

NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 5 November. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 
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